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No. S090663
Vancouver Registry

In the Supreme Court of British Columbia
Between

CAMBIE SURGERIES CORPORATION, CHRIS CHIAVATTI by his litigation guardian RITA
CHIAVATTI, MANDY MARTENS, KRYSTIANA CORRADO by her litigation guardian
ANTONIO CORRADO, ERMA KRAHN, WALID KHALFALLA by his litigation guardian
DEBBIE WAITKUS and SPECIALIST REFERRAL CLINIC (VANCOUVER) INC.

Plaintiffs
and
MEDICAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
MINISTER OF HEALTH OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
And ATTORNEY GENTERAL OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT

I, Heather Lewis, of 1301-865 Hornby Street, in the City of Vancouver, in the Province of
British Columbia, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

I. T am a paralegal with the Ministry of Justice, Legal Services Branch, and as such have
personal knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to, save and except where stated
to be based upon information and belief, and where so stated, I verily believe the same to

be true.

2. In my role as paralegal, I provide legal administrative support to counsel for the
Defendants, the Medical Services Commission, the Minister of Health of British
Columbia, and the Attorney General of British Columbia.

3. On October 21, 2013, following an application made by the Defendants, Associate Chief

Justice Cullen made an Order regarding production of documents in this action by the




Plaintiffs. Attached and marked as Exhibit “A” is a true copy of the Order of Associate
Chief Justice Cullen dated October 21, 2013.

. Between April 7, 2014, and April 17, 2014, the following letters and emails were
exchanged between Jonathan Penner, counsel for the Defendants, and Peter Gall, Q.C.,
and Michael Elliot, counsel for the Plaintiffs:

a. Letter from Mr, Penner to Mr, Gall dated April 7, 2014 (Exhibit “B»);

b. Letter from Mr. Gall to Mr. Penner dated April 11, 2014 (Exhibit “C*); and

¢. Email exchange between Mr. Penner and Mr. Elliot dated April 17, 2014 (Exhibit

“p™y,

Aftached and marked as Exhibits “B*, “C*, and “D* respectively are true copies of the

above correspondence and email,

. T am advised by Mr. Penner, and verily believe same to be true, that as of the date of the
swearing of this affidavit, he has not received a response to his email of April 17, 2014,
to Mr. Elliot, which is attached as Exhibit “D” to this affidavit.

. Attached and marked as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of the index and pages 35-38, and 40
from the transcript of the pre-trial examination of Dr. Jean Lauzon conducted on March
27,2014,

. Attached and marked as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of the index and pages 53-55 from the
transeript of the pre-trial examination of Dr. Michael Gilbart conducted on April 4, 2014.

. Attached and marked as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of the index and pages 36-43 from
the transcript of the pre-trial examination of Dr, Jordan Leith conducted on April 11,
2014.




SWORN (OR AFFIRMED) BEFORE
ME at Vancouver, British Columbia
on April 29, 2014

9. Attached and marked as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of the index and pages 21-22 from
the transcript of the pre-trial examination of Dr, Farhad Moola conducted on April 17,
2014,

10. Attached and marked as Exhibit “I” is a true copy of the index and pages 86-90 and 109-
114 from the transcript of the examination for discovery of Dr. Brian Day conducted on
June 17, 2013.

11, Attached and marked as Exhibit “J” is a true copy of the index and pages 167-189, 199-
210, and 252-260 from the transcript of the examination for discovery of Dr. Brian Day
conducted on April 1, 2014.

12. Attached and marked as Exhibit “K* is a true copy of Exhibit “5” from the examination
for discovery of Dr. Brian Day conducted on April 1, 2014.

13. Attached and marked as Exhibit “L” is a true copy of Exhibit “6” from the examination
for discovery of Dr. Brian Day conducted on April 1, 2014,

14. Attached and marked as Exhibit “M” is a true copy of Exhibit “7” from the examination
for discovery of Dr, Brian Day conducted on April 1, 2014.

15. Attached and marked as Exhibit “N” is a frue copy of a letter from Robert Q. Grant,
Q.C., counsel for the Plaintiffs, to Mr. Penner dated October 18, 2013.
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In the Supreme Court of British Columbia

Between
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CAMBIE SURGERIES CORPORATION, CHRIS CHIAVATTI by his litlgation
guardian RITA CHIAVATTI, MANDY MARTENS, KRYSTIANA CORRADO by her
litigation guardian ANTONIO CORRADO, ERMA KRAHN, WALID KHALFALLAH
by his litigation guardian DEBBIE WAITKUS and SPECIALIST REFERRAL CLINIC
{(VANCOUVERY INC, ,

Plaintiffs
and
MEDICAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
- MINISTER OF HEALTH OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
And ATTORNEY GENERAL OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
_ Defendants
ORDER MADE ATTER APPLICATION
) : )
BEFORE )y Associate Chief Justice Cullen ! y  October21, 2013
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ON THE APPLICATION of the Defendants coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British
Columbia on October 11, 2013, and on hearing Jonathan Penner and Karen Horsman,
counsel for the Def‘endants, AND ON HEARING Robert Grant, Q,C,, Shaun Ramdin and
Michael Elliot, counsel for the Plaintiffs; AND ON JUDGMENT being reserved to this
date,

THIS COURT ORDERS THAT:

1. The plaintiffs' Cambie Surgeries Corporation and Speciaﬁs"t Referral Clinie
(Vancouver) Inc, shall within 30 days of the dale.of this order list and produce
to the Defendants copics of the documents attached as Appendix A to thig
Order, .

2. The plaintffs -Cambiec Surgeries Corpovation and Specialist Referral Clinic
(Vancouver) Inc, shall pay the defendants’ costs of this application in the
cause.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER.AND
CONSENT TO EACH OF T JHB/O_RDERS IF ANY, THAT ARL INDICATED ABOVE
AS BEING BY CONSENT: e

= j :
Signature of Rdert Grant, Q.C.
[1party [x] lawyer for the Plaintiffs

“Sig/natuyé of Karen Horsman 3
[]patty {x]lawyer for the Defendanis <

By the Cowmt
Digitally signed by
Berg, Mellani

Registrar \@

B S S o U VRSP
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“Appendix A

. Any shareholder agreement, the memorandum and articles, and bylaws, if any, of the
Cambie Surgeries Cotporation, including any amendments over time,

. Cotporate tax records for Cambie Surgery Centre and Spemalxst Referral Clinic
{Vancouver) Inc. for the past five years,

. Any documents reflecting the cuitent shareholders of each of Cambie Surgeries
Corporation and Specialist Referal Clinie (Vancouver) Ine,

. The Cambie Policy and Procedure Manual,

. Any financial or administrative policy and procedural manuals for Cambie Surgery
Centre and Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc,, including any policies relating to
facility fee quotes for resident and non-resident patients,

. Annual financial statements of Cambie Sugery Centre with any suppotting notes and
externally attested-to opinions for the past five years.

. Annusl accounting trial balances and gene;'al ledgers of Cambie Surgery Centre for the
past five years.

General, special and annual general meeting minutes fm Cambxe Sugery Centre for the
past five years,

. Cost surgery baeakdown Jepmts, or thelr equivalents, provided to patwn{s in the past five
years,

10, Any constituting documents for the Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc., including
the equivalent of memorandum and articles of incorporation, including amendments over

time,

11. Bylaws of the Specialist Referral Clinie (Vancouver) Ine., including amendments over
time,

12. Any shareholders agreemenis with the shareholders of the Specialist Referral Clinic
(Vancouver) Inc., including any amendments over time,




13, Financial and administrative policy and procedural manuals for the Specialist Referral
Clinie (Vancouver) Inc., including any policies relating to facility fee quotes for resident
and non-resident parties.

14, Annual financial stntements of Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancuﬁva) Ine. with any
supporting notes and externally attested-to opinions for the past five years.

15, Annual accounting trial balances and general ledgers of the Specialist Refetral Clinic
(Vancouver) Ine, for the past five years,

16, General, special and annual general meeting minutes of Specialist Referral Clinic
(Vancouver) Tne. for the past five years,
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No. 5090663
Vancouver Registry

In the Supreme Court of British Columbia

Between

CAMBIE SURGERIES CORPORATION, CHRIS CHIAVATTI by his litigation
guardian RITA CHIAVATTL, MANDY MARTENS, KRYSTIANA CORRADO by her

litigation guardian ANTONIO CORRADO, ERMA KRAHN, WALID KHALFALLAH

by his litigation guardian DEBBIE WAITKUS and SPECIALIST REFERRAL CLINIC
(VANCOUVER) INC.

Plaintiffs
and
MEDICAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
MINISTER OF HEALTH OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,
And ATTORNEY GENERAL OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Defendants

ORDER MADE AFTIER APPLICATION

Ministry of Justice
Legal Services Branch
1301 — 865 Hornby Street
Vancouver BC V6Z 2G3
Telephone: 604 660-3093
Facsimile; 604 660-2636

Jonathan Penner
Banister and Solicitor




-7 April 2014

Via Email: peall@elomlaw.com

Gall, Legge, Grant & Munroe, LLP This is Exhibit " }% "referred to in the

Lawyers affidavit of. Hfm her LC’[M D,

1199 West Hastings Street, 10™ Floor’
’ - sworn before me at.\.fﬂh( UMK,
Vancouver BC V6E 3T5 in the Province of British Golumbia this

24 !
Attention: Peter Gall, Q.C. e day Ofﬂpml ................ , 20.\%
A Commissioner for taking Affidavils
' within the Province of British Columbia
Dear Sir:
Re: Cambie Surgeries Corporation et al v. Medical Services Commission et

al. SCBC Action No. §090663, Vancouver Registry

T write further to the continuation of the examination for discovery of Dr. Brian Day
last week (1 April 2014). We will send a comprehensive list of the outstanding requests
from this discovery shortly. In the interim, there are certain discrete document
production issues [ wish to raise.

Ms. Horsman made a number of document requests that relate to the corporate
plaintiffs’” continuing noncompliance with the 21 October 2013 order of Associate
Chief Justice Cullen. We ask that the plaintiffs please produce all documents ordered
produced by Associate Chief Justice Cullen by next Friday, 18 Aprif 2014.

‘There are three categories of documents in particilar of which we seck immediate
production. They are:

1. The source documents for all payments to Cambie physicians reflected in
Cambie’s general ledger under “Consultingpaediatric” for the five fiscal years
covered by the order of Associate Chief Justice Cullen.

2. An excel version of the SRC general ledger that has NOT been redacted in any
way, including redactions that relate to physician payments. Dr. Day agreed in
his examination for discovery that the MS Excel version of the SRC ledger

Ministry of legal Services Branch Mailing Address: Location:
Justice Constitutional & PO BOX 8280 TN PROV GOVT 1001 Douglas Street
onstitutiona * Victoria BC VW 9J7 Victotia BC

Administrative Law " Telophone: 250-952.0122
Facsimile; 250 356-9154
Jonathan.Panner @qov.bc.ca




provided to us was intentionally altered to remove data. This, in our view, was
improper. His lordship’s order compels production of SRC’s general ledger, not
a redacted version of the general ledger; and

3. Allsource documents relating to SIS entries in the general ledgers of both clinics.

Ms. Horsman asked for production of these records at Dr. Day’s 1 April 2014
examination for discovery. T ask that you please confirm by Friday 11 April 2014 that
the plaintiffs will produce these records. If there is any objection to their production,
we intend to bring an application to compel production. If we have not heard from
you by 11 April 2014, we will assume there is an objection to production and will file
and serve our application material.

At Dr, Day’s discovery, your colleague Mr. Elliot advised of the plaintiffs’ position that
the Provinge is limited to the presumptive 7 hours of discovery permitted under the
Supreme Court Civil Rules for each witness from Cambie and SRC. While we do not
accept that such a limitation is reasonable in a case of this nature, it may be possible to
avoid debate on the topic. Our remaining questions for the corporate plaintiffs pertain
to the accounting records for the two clinics, a matter on which Dy, Day has frequently
professed lack of knowledge. We seek your agreement that the Province may conduct a
2 day examination for discovery of Cambie's accountant, who 1 believe is Paul Colosi.
It may be that a further ¥ day with a witness who can explain the accounting practices
at the chinjc will be sufficient in terms of our exercise of discovery rights. Once again,

EHAN PENNER
Barrister & Solicitor
1P/ cmb
ct MICHAEL ELLIOT, Gall, Legge, Grant & Munroe LLP, Via Email: mellior@glgm.com

JOSEPH . ARVAY, Q.C., FARRIS, VAUGHAN, WILLS & MURPHY LLP, Via Email:
jarvay@farris.com; syee@farris.com; alatimer@freis.comy

ALISON TREMBLAY, VICTORY SQUARE LAW OFFICE, Via Email: agemblav@vslo.ca
MURRAY TEVLIN, TEVLIN GLEADLE EMPLOYMENT LAW, Via Email:

ntevlm@teximg leadle.com
ROLAND ORFALY, Via Email: rorfaly@shaw.ca




GALL LEGGE GRANT & MUNROE LLP
Litigation, Workplace and Public Law

Michas] Etfot Bruce Ervocd Jilian Frank Of Counsel
Peter A, Gall, Q. Roberd W. Grant, QG. Jien Humphroys Michel Baslarachs
John A Legge Cralg T, Munroa Shaun Ramdin Brizn Burke
Frederick Sheppard Joana Thackeray Melania Vipond Rebin ETod, Q.C,
Lauren WHak Andrea Zwack Roy L. Heenzn, 0.G, AJE.
Donald R, Muniros, Q.C,
Geoff Flant, Q.C.
BY EMAIL
April 11,2014
Ministe of Just : This is Exhibit " c “ referred to in the
mistry of Justice <
Legal Services Branch affidavit of. FEm[EL{W) .......
PO BOX 9280 STN PROV GOVT sworn before me atvah(bu\’—ch/ ........
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 in the Province of British Columbia thig

.........................

ATTENTION;: Jonathan Penner

. Karen Horsman A Commissioner for 1a;k1nq Affidavis== "
Dear Sir/Madam: within the Provinee of British Columbia

Qigay i/gr , 20. \4’

Re: _Cambie Surgeries Corporation et al, v Medical Services Com}m‘ssion et al, - SCBC Action
No. S090663 — Vancouver Registry

In response to your letter of April 7, 2014, seeking the production of certain documents from our
client, we do not object to the production of the third category, “All source documents relating to
SIS entries in the general ledgers of both clinics,” except to the extent that they contain privileged
or irrelevant information, :

However, we do object to the production of the first category. “Source documents for all payments
to Cambie physicians reflected in Cambie’s general ledger under ‘ Consulting-paedeiatric’ for the
- five fiscal years™ are not covered by the order of Associate Chief Justice Cullen. On the contrary,
they relate to the financial relationship between Cambie and its physwlans, which was expressly
excluded by Associate Chief Justice Cullen from his order.

In respect of the second category, only information relating to physician payments were redacted.
We therefore also object to the production of “an excel version of the SRC general ledger that has
NOT been redacted in any way, including redactions that relate to physician payments.” As in
respect of the first category, we believe that these are expressly excluded from Associate Chief
Justice Cullen’s order as relating to the financial relationship between Cambie and its physicians.

In order to obtain the source SIS documents, our client has to work with the company in the U.S.
with which it contracts for the compilation of this information. That company has informed our
client that it should be able to provide the documents by early next week, and, once we have had

Floor 10 - 1193 West Haslings Street www.glgmiaw.com Petar A. Gall, Q.C.
Vancauver, BC V6E 3T& . , ‘ Direct ; (604} 891-1152
Telaphone : 604 669.0011 . Cell : B04-376-0842

Fax : 604 669.5101 Email : pgal@glgmlaw.com




Page 2

the opportunity to review them, we will provide them to you. Barring any unforeseen
circumstances, therefore, we will likely be able to provide those to you by April 18, 2014,

In respect of your discovery of Mr. Colosi, his discovery would not serve any useful purpose. The
Defendants have completed their discoveries of the Plaintiffs, and we do not agree to have any
forther representatives of the Plaintiffs discovered. Any questions that Dr. Day was unable to
answer that were left as outstanding requests, and to which we do not object, will be answered by
way of letter. o

Yours very truly,

EGGE GRANT &MU OE LLP

%@aﬂ :

Law Corp01at1on

PAG/tt
Floor 10 vanw.glgmlaw.com - Telephene: {604) 669-0011
1199 Wost Hastings Streat . Fax: {604) 869-5101

Vencouver, BC VBE 3T5




10
Lewis, Heather JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Cambie Surgeries Corporation et al v Medical Services Commission et al, SCBC No.
8090663, Vancouver Registry - Document Request

From: Pennet, Jonathan G JAG:EX

Sent: Thursday, -April 17, 2014 4:06 PM

To: Michael Elliot

Cc: Brossard, Carol JAG:EX; Horsman, Karen JAGIEX

Subject: Re: Camble Surgeries Corporation et al v Medical Services Commission et al, SCBC No S090663, Vancouver
Registry - Document Request

As | understand it, Michael, the request was as follows:
For each general ledger entry containing a reference to “SIS”, please provide in electronic format:
a. For revenue accounts; date of service, service provided, the patient invoice number, patient invoices,

attending physicians providing the service, and the component element of the aggregate fees charged to the
patient;

b. For other accounts: the invoice number and patient invoices,

Obviously the request is limited to the general ledger entries that have already been disclosed. Is additional specificity
required?

Jonathan
Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 17, 2014, at 3:37 PM, "Michael Efliot" <melliot@glgmlaw.com> wrote;

Hi Jonathan,

We are reviewing the documents our clients have provided in response to your request of April 7, 2014,
for the “source documents relating to SIS entries” in the general ledgers. To ensure accurate and
proper disclosure, it would be of assistance to us if you would please identify the precise scope and
nature of the documents you are seeking in this request.

Best regards,

This is Exhijbit" - "referred to in the

Michael affidavit of. %Mfwmﬁ ..........
sworn hefore me at.\[ﬁm(.QM.\EC{’.’: ........

in the Province of British Columbia this

Michael Elliot
Lawyer

¥ Commissioner for taking Affidavite "
GALL LEGGE GRANT & MUNROE LLP witiint the Province of British Colurmnbia
T (604) 891.1181

F {604} 669.5101 melliot@glgmlaw.com
1199 West Hastings Street, 10th Floor, Vancouver, B.C. Canada VEE 3T5




This is Exhibit" ¥ "referred to in the

sworn before me atVﬂVl(Ot’{\’@/ ........

in the Province of Biitish Columbia this

A Commissioner for faking Affidavits
within the Province of British Columbia
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Examination by Mr. Penner commenced at 10:05 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 11:05 a.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 11:12 a.m,

Proceedings adjourﬁed at 11:12 am.
Reporter's certification

[Total Time: 1 hour, 7 minutes]

One-page printout from the general ledger of Cambie Surgery Centre

Documents from Specialist Referral Clinic's general ledger
Cambie Surgery Centre acknowledgement form signed by Mandy Martens

Copies of the operative procedure report from Cambie Surgery Centre
(documents CSC00001023 and CSCO0002152)

***Reporter's interpretation of outstanding requests***

No requests made.




10
11
12
13
14
15
is
17

18

19

20
21
22
23
24

25

i80

181

182

183

184

185

186

>

B0 o 0 @ 0 F o

And do you get compensation from Cambie or SRC
directlonr indirectly for the services you
provide at Cambie?

For at Cambie?

Yes. | |

It depends on the service, but not for MSP
patients,

Okay. You would for --

But if it was an --

-- WCB?

Or out of province.

M'mm-hmmnm.

Or people that don't have any medical insurance.
Okay.

Yukon, WCB. There‘sla lot of different
scenarios.

Okay. Are there any cilrcumstances where you
don't get any compensation from either MSP or
Cambie or SRC for services you've provided at
Cambie?

I hope not, unless I forget to put in the bill,

and I don't think so, no.

MR. CLARK: Well, WCB maybe. Do you get paid for WCB

for services at Cambie?

THE WITNESS: Yeah,

35
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188

185

180

MR.

THE

MR,

THE

MR.

CLARK: Yes.

WITNESS: Yeah. But hopefully they pay.
Sometimes they're really -- it's hard to get
them to pay, but anyway. Yeah.

PENNER: Okay.

WITNESS: I'm sure I've missed a few, and
actually I did miss guite a few over the vyears,
kut that's my problem.

PENNER:

Okay. I'm going toe show you a document that
we've been provided by the plaintiffs, by
Cambie, I don't expect that you've seen this
before. 1It's a printcocut from a part of their
general ledger, and down near the bottom -- I
should have marked these. You'll see your name
there.

M'mm-hmm.

This is under the heading "Consulting Pediatric"
and --—

Pediatric?

Yeah. That's tﬁe heading for this account. Aﬁd
it shpws an amount apparently paid to you with
respect to consults for September 2011 --

M mm—hrm.

~ -— of $3,150. Do you have any insight into why

36
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192

193

A

MR.
THE
MR.

MR,
MR.

MR.

MR.

that would be under the heading "Consulting
Pediatric™? |

Not at all.
CLARK: You've never seen this decument before?
WITNESS: No.
PENNER: No.
CLARK: Caﬁ we just go off the record for a
minute?
PENNER: Okay.

(DISCUSSION OFF THE RECORD)

PENNER: 1I'll just get that piece of paper marked

as an exhibit.

EXHIBRIT 1: One-page printout frém the general
ledger of Cambie Surgery Centre |

PENNER: |

And you don't have -- sorry. Can you tell me

what that amount would relate to? No?

N6t really, no. It's -- Cambie determines, and
it's —-- you'd have to ask them what it's based
on.

S0 -

Like I told you, we do -—- I do get paid for --
we already mentioned what I get paid for at
Cambie, so --

M'mm—hmm.

37
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197

A -- it's a combination of those things.

Q Ckay. Now, I don't necessgarily expect you to
have the answer to this in your head, but do you
recall performing a colonoscopy on a patient by‘
the name of Barrie Whéeler at Cambile in
September of 20117

A Not specifically. Sorry.

MR. PENNER: I'm handing vour counsel a set of
documents that I'll be asking you questions
about. And maybe if I can get that marked as
the next exhibit. That's a‘bundle of documents
again from Cambie's general ledger. Sorry.
SRC's general ledger,
EXHIBIT 2: Documents from Specialist Referral
Clinic's general ledgerx

MR. PENNER:

Q Now, agailn, these are not documents thaf you've

seen before.

. A No.

Q But they apparently relate to a service thait was
provided by you at Cambie to a patient by tﬁe
name of Barrie Wheeler.

i Yeah, I;; not sure where it says -- oh, there,

It's associated --

Q Under the heading "Name" on that first page it

38
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205

206

207

208

209

210

colonoscopy on Mr. Wheeler and were paid $300
for an IMA the same day.

M'mm-hmm.

And maybe you can explain to me how that relates
to what we've been talking about. How do you --
Well, it's the same as seeing an IMA at SRC. I
do a full history and physical --

QOkay.

== ahead of the, procedure,

Okay. And is that something that wouid
typically be covered by M3P if you were -- where
you were performing that in the public system?
If it was' referred by a GP, yes.

Okay. So the $300 doesn't relate to the
sdrgery. it ==

No,

~—~ relates to the assessment in advance of the
surgery?

M ''mmn~hrom . M‘ﬁm—hmm.

So it would have been the case that vou --

Yeah. And I don't see -- this is the first time
I've seen these amounts.

M'mm-hmm,

When I get a cheque from Cambie, it's not

itemized.

40
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sworn before me atvah((ﬁ/’t“@’
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...................................................................

* Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within the Province of British Columbia
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Examination by Mr. Penner commenced at 10:07 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 11:19 a.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 11:27 a.m.

Proceedings adjourned at 11:30 am,
Repotter's certification

[Total Time: 1 hour, 15 minutes]

ipfion—

No exhibits marked for identification.

*%%Reporter's interpretation of oulstanding requests

No requests made.
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183

MR.

MR.

MR .

MR.

Okay. So you're not in the habit of reviewing
that form with the patients?

Neo.

And when you provide surgical services to a
beneficiary at Cambie, ig it your practice to
disclose to them that you'll be submitting a
claim to MSP in relation to their surgery?

No. ©Not typically, no. |
CLARK: T just want to clarify that by
"beneficiéry" you meah a patient or person who
ig enroclled as a beneficiary under the plan.
PENﬁER: Yeé. |
CLARK: You and I, we know that, but for the
record, just to be clear.
PENNER: OQkay.

Now, you've told me that you don't have any form
of agreement with SRC relating to the services
that you provide there and the compensation that
?ou get. How about Cambie? Is there an
agreemént between you and Cambie?

No.

Nof And I want to be very c¢lear on what you've
told me, so I'm going tb tell you what I think
you've told me and you can correct me 1f I'm

wrong. But you get a cheque from Cambie every

53
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21

month, the basis of which yvou have no insight
into; is that right? |

That's correct.

And it doesn‘t‘relate to any services you're
providing to Cambie; is that right? You've told
me you have no --

The only service that T do at Cambie isg I
cperate as a surgeon at Cambie.

That's right. And you have no insight into why
you're getting money from Cambie, but it can |
only relate to surgical services you provide at
Cambie; is that right? .

Yeah, that's what I do at Cambie, ves.

Okay. And why have you never inquired into why

you're getting those cheques?

"I mean, I just haven't. It just hasn't been a

topic of discussion as to why, both at the SRC
and at Cambie.

Okay. If you provide post-surgical follow-up
care to a patient on whom yvou'wve operated at
Cambie, is that typiecally provided at Cambie, at
SRC or at your office?

Well, meost of the patients that I see at -- or T
do a procedure on at Cambie, again, most of them

are WCB patlients. BAnd those patients, either
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their follow-up is booked through the V8C and,

- you know -- but often the first follow-up at a

weék or two post surgery, let's say, is done at
Cambie and then the subsequent follow-ups are
done at the yisiting épecialist clinic in
Richmond and arranged by WCB. Most of the
follow-ups for patients that, say, came
originally from the SRC would typically be done
at the SRC. |

Okay. -

MR. PENNER: If we could take five minutes. I'd just

like an opportunity to review my notes.
{PROCEEDINGS RECESSED AT 11:19 A.M.)

(PROCEEDINGS RECONVENED AT 11:27 A.M.)

MR. PENNER:

Q

There wasg just.one thing that I wanted to go |
back and clarify with you, Dr. Gilbart, about
the assignment of your OR time in the public
system. Because I'm not clear on whether
that's -- I've been told that the time may be
assigned £o a groﬁp of surgeons at the -- not
the sports medicine clinic but Qhat it's

called -- and who then divvy that time up among
themselves. Ig that incorrect or inaccurate,

or
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Examination by Mr. Ingram commenced at 9:57 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 10:48 a.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 10:59 a.m.

Proceedings adjourned at 11:14 a.m.

Reportet's certification

[Total Time: 1 hour, 6 minutes]

Patient blog entry from May 10, 2011

WhEReporter's inferpretation of outstanding requests™***

No requests made.
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them that you'll be submitting a claim to MSP?
No. That's -- I don't even do' that in the
public system. It's just not part of the --

it's just not part of the consent process and

the discussion that goes on. It's just —-- yeah,
no, that's -- it doesn't even come into ougr
discussion.

Do you receive compensétion from Cambie or 3RC

for the services you provide at Cambie?

I don't receive anything from SRC for services

at Cambie. My understanding is they're totally

separate, so there's no reason for them to

compensate me for anything I do at Cambie.
Cambie, I do receive compensation for

the -—- I don't know if you want te call it

administrative work oxr the on-call, that sort

of —— type of work. That}s my understanding

what that's foxr. But lt's not specific for a

patient or anything like that.

Do you knoﬁ on what basis this éompensation is

calculated?

No,

Are there any circumstances in which you would

not receive compensation from Cambie or MSP for

services you provided at Cambie?

36




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

104

105

1086

107

26

Can you ask that again,

Are there any circumstances in which you do not
receive compensation from Cambie or MSP for
services provided at Cambie?

There might be 1if I -- you know, if I just do
somebody a favour and make a phone call or
something like that, but I'm not sure if that's
also included in the compensation that I get
already, but I -- because 1 don't calculate it.
It's not like I submit a bill and say, you owe
me for doing this that day and that that day,
S0

Do you receive any documents, either paper or

electronic, from Cambie? For example, pay

stubs.
- Not -- I just get a cheque, but there's -- it's
just —-- yeah, there's no, like, pay stub or

anything iike that on it.

So from Cambie it is a physical cheque?

A physical cheque, yes. |
When-you‘provide post-surgical follow-up to a
patient to whom you've provided surgical
services at Cambie, is that follow-up care
typically provided at Cambie, at SRC or at your

office?
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Again, it depends on where I initially saw them.
So if I saw them at my office, then generally
I'll try to see them post-op back at my office,
but scmetimes I'11 see them back at Cambie or at
Ambulatory Surgical depending on my schedule,.
wherever I am. And similarly, if it's a pétient
that came through the SRC, I'1l try tec fit them
into my schedule at SRC, but that decesn't always
work, So I will sometimes see them at Cambie in
follow-up or I'll sece thém at Ambulatory
Surgical in follow-up or even UBC, sometimes at
Fortius.

The post-operative WCB patients were
usually seen at the visiting specialist clinic
subsequent to the first post—-cperative
follow-up. Yeah, and that's -- so they can be
seen anywhere. It's Just -- it's mainly
dependent upon my schedule and if they can fit
into the schedule in the time period that Iliike
to see theﬁ back.

How are you compensated for Follow-up care from
Cambie? |

Well, it dépends on the patient. So if it's
WCB, bill WCB. If it's RCMP, I bill RCMP. If

it's MSP, then the usual post-operative,
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whatever, code for that follow-up is billed. It
it's outside of -- if it's not —-- 1f it's
outside the province or somebody who doesn't
have BC health care, then I'm not usually

compensated at ‘all.

INGRAM: Qkay. Perhaps if we could take five

minutes just to review our notes and then

reconvenea.

GILL: Sure.

(PROCEEDINGS RECESSED AT 10:48 A.M.)

(PROCEEDINGS RECONVENED AT 10:59 A.M.)

INGRAM:

If T could take you back earlier to an answer
you gave in which you stated you had no wait
iist.

Correct.

That's no wait list in the public system?

Yes. For -- well, how do you define "wait
list"? My surgical wait list is -- I try to
keep it‘short, so most pecple will get in after
they've seen me for surgery within probably one
to three months, depending on the time of year.
Because it varies, because some people don't
want surgery in the summer, and they put it off.

But generally it's one to three months, mavbe
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maximum up to six months.

And you also answered that you see patients at
SRC for IMAs"?

Yes,

Do you discuss where the surgery would take
place if you would recommend surgery?

Neot usually. That's -- conce they've decided on
éurgery! then I pass ~-- they'll f£fill out the
surgical booking form and the surgical consent
form, and then they -~ I pass them on to one of
the staff at SRC who then deals with booking
them wherever. So at that point whateVer
discussion goes on they either decide that they
want to do 1t at Cambie Surgery or they want to
go into the public system and have it done.
Okay. So patients that you do see at SRC for
IMAs do go on to surgeries at Cambie?

Patients that I see for IMAs at SRC -— not all
will have surgery at Cambie, no. But if they
deéide to have surgery at Cambie, their choice,
then that's usually where their surgery is done.

Do I understand that correctly?

MR. EVANS: Go off the record for a sec.

(DISCUSSION OFF THE RECORD)

INGRAM:

40
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So then just to clarify the previous guestion,
what role do you play in discussing surgical
options for patients whom you see at SRC for
IMAs?

So my role 1is to advise them whethér they néed
or don't need surgeryvand what surgery that is.
BLs far as —- and then'I get.surgical consent
from them. And as far as where they have their
surgery, I have no discussion with them directly
about that. That's dealt with by the SRC. And
if they choose to go one place or the other,
that's the patient's choice}

Okay. And to clarify an earlier gquestion, for

patients that you see at SRC for IMas you do not

bill MSP?

That's correct.

Regarding the payments from SRC and Cambie that
we were discussing earlier, do you receive any
Statementsffor services, any breakdown, or are
you aware of any way that you might know what
services you have provided?

For Cambie, no. I just assume it's more like a

stipend or something like that when I'm -- you
know, if I've been there in one -—- in any month,
I'1l get a cheque. For SRC, the -- because I do
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so many different things, then in the past --
well, it's direct deposit now, so they -- I
don't get -- I just get a deposit. And if I ask
or inguire about a breakdown for my medicolegals
and thinge like that, I think they'll probably
have access to it.

When you say you receive a stipend, do you
receive cheques regardless of whether or not you
providé services?

Well, I don't know if youfre awaielthat I'm one

of the -- like, I'm a shareholder.

GILL: That's not relevant.

THE WITNESS: Okay.' Okay. So yeah.

MR.

Q

A

INGRAM:

I'm only ésking you to clarify the stipend.
Well, if I'm not'there, if I'm not providing
services there, like call services, things like:
that, then I dbn't raeceive a chequa. So I only
réceive a cheque 1f I'm actually doing somefhing
at Cambie,.

And the same goes for SRC?

Yes.

And other than the OR booking form, do you have
any other input intoc the rates charged?

No.
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And do you have any role in arranging OR time at
UBC? |
Well, I do the roster as part of our group., I'm
the one who does the OR scheduling.
Could you explain what that means.
So basically I get from the hospital usually --
let's see. I.get fall schedule, spring, summer,
So three times a year T get the OR schedule from
the hospital for our group. So there's a fixed
number of days‘per week that our group gets, and
then it's up te me to allocate those days to our
group as edqually as possible within the
restrictions or requirements of each surgeon.
So 1f == like I said before, if a surgeon is on
Vacétion, then obviously when he's away I can't
give him OR time. So I try to, you know, meet
evarybody's scheduling requirements for
vacation, conference.ieave, things like that.

I also go through their surgical wait list,
So I'll contéct the -- whoever sends me the OR
schedule, I'll contact them and say, can you
send me the wait list for the next coming three
months that that schedule matches for each of
cur surgeons. And then I may allocate,

depending on who has a longer wait list, a few
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Examination by Mr. Ingram commenced at 2:18 p.m.

Proceedings recessed at 2:54 p.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 3:03 p.m.

Proceedings adjourned at 3:08 p.m.
Reporter's certification

[Total Time: 41 minutes]

No exhibits for identification marked.

***Reporter's interpretation of outstanding requests ***

No requests made.
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specifically for Cambie or in general?
Specifically Cambie.

Yes, I keep some records, yes.

Could you describe what that is.

It's -— so0o often those patients are WCB
patients, so we'll keep a record of what we've
been paid for from WCB, from RCMP. If I have
billed MSP for their se:ﬁices, then we would
keep a record of that-too;

Under what circumstances do you submit a claim
to the Medical Services Plan in relation to
services you've provided at Cambie?

So again this would be -- locking back on my

electronic medical record this has been about

15 cases or 16 cases in the years that I've been
working at Cambie. &And I'd say about half to
three quarters there was a submission to MSP fér
the sufgery that was done on a BC resident.

ﬁhen you providé surglcal services to a patient
at Cambie, is 1t your practice to discliese to
them that you'll be submitting a claim to MSP in
relation to their surgery? |

No, I don't discuss fees with them.

Do you recelve compensation from Cambie or SRC

for services you provide at Cambie?

21
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I receive a cheque from Cambie periodically. I
have not received one for quite some time,
though.

On what basis is that éompensation calculated?

I don't know exactly how that is caiculated.

Is there any documentation that provide a
breakdown or explanation of the compensation you
receive?

No.

When you provide post-surgical foilow—up care

to a patient to whom you've provided surgical
services at Cambie, isrthat follow-up care
typically provided at Cambie?

No, it's not;

Where would that post-surgical follow-up care be
provided?

Majority of the time it's provided in my office.
If they're WCB patients, the first follow-up
vigit 1s 1n my office and then subsegquent ones
are al the visiting specialist clinic, which is
part of WorkSafeBC, 3 may see the occasiocnal
follow-up, as I said, at SRC, if I've seen them
initially through the SRC and they're visiting
from out of proyince or from the Yukon or from

Alberta.
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Examination by Ms. Horsman commenced at 10:37 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 11:47 a.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 11:55 a.m,

Proceedings recessed at 12:59 p.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 1:58 p.m.

Proceedings recessed at 3:11 p.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 3:22 p.m.

Proceedings adjourned at 3:23 p.m.
Reporter’s certification

[Total Time: 3 hours, 28 minutes]

Invoice from Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc. to Ms, Switlo
(two pages)

Blog entitled “Waiﬁhg Lists in the Private Health Care System,” dated
May 10, 2011
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breakdown for each of the past five years,

including the fees paid and gross profits

HORSMAN:

Now, I want to ask a little bit just about the
category (h) patients that we'wve been looking
at, Dr. Day.

M 'mm~—hmm.

And 1f you flip bkack to page 19 of your

affidavit.

M fmm-~-hmm,

Now, you've indicated there that in the last two
years, at least, apﬁroximately 10 percent of
Cambie patients are receiving ﬁedically rquired
treatment for which the physicians providing the
service could or do bill MSP.

Yes.

And that's the category 36(h) that we just
looked at.

Yes.

Now, the refexence to the fact that physiciansl
could or do bill M8P just confused me, Dr. Day,
and I wondered if it's the case that in some
instances the physician could bill MSP for the-
services and doesn't?

Well, I think that if it's a BC-insured
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resident, we don't have control over what they
do, but that's where they get their- fee,

In the ordinary course you -

They would bill, yeah.

I just wasn't sure about the reference "could"
and whether there was some reason that wasn't
apparent to me as to why they wouldn't.

No, I don't think there is.

Because as far as Cambie's concerned, the
physician is not going to get compensated for
that surgery 1if they don't bill M3Pp,

That's their fee for fhe surgery.

and they're not going to get compensated by
Cambie if they don't bill MSP.

Cambie would ohly bill -- would only compensate
them for a surgical procedure on a patient who
was from out of province or in one -— or from
the Yukon WCB or for a non-insured service.
Right. 1 think ?bu've anéwered my question, but
I'm going to ask it one more time.

For the beneficiafies where the physician
could or does bill MSP, that physician doesn't
get any extra compensation from Cambie?

For the patient?

For the surgical service.
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No. Doasn't.

Now, of the 10 percent of the patients that
you've described in this paragraph, Dr. Day, are
you able to determine through Camble records
what proportion of services may not have been
billed t§ MSP, or is that entirelylbetWeen the
physician and MSP?

The physician and MSP. relationship is this --
now, I just want to clarify something. Cambie
does -— we pay fees to doctors for services that
the doctors do for Cambie. For example, we have
an anaesthesiologist who is full-time at Cambie,
and that doctor is responsible for functions
that serve Cambile Surgery Centre. S0 as a
corporation, we pay that person who is in charge
of our equipmentﬁ ordering equipment, looking
after equipment, dealing_with college issues
when it comes to accreditation and so on and so
on. So we do remunerate physicians but not
related to a particular patient service.

&nd so —-- '

And I get paid by Cambie but not -- I get paid
for my services working for Cambie, not for my
services in operating on a particﬁlar patient.

So for the physicians that aren't employees of
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the clinic in the way you've described fox the
anaesthesilologist, a physician coming in to
perform a service at Cambie, they bill MSP and
they are not otherwise compensated by Cambie.
No. The anaesthesiologist bills MSP for his
patients, but we pay him for services to our
corporation. 8So at Vancouver General Hospital, -
St. Paul's Hospital and all of the other
hospitals fOu will find that there are
physicians -- they may be the director in charge
of the -- I mean, when I-was at Vancouver
General and at UBC I used to be paid a salary by
the hospital for services that I did te the
hospital that were otherwise -- I mean, my time
in committees, my time in going to meetings with
administrators, my time in looking after the --
T waé head of the arthroscopy service at
Vancduver General Hospital. That remuneration
was not related to me. It was a service for. the
institution, not a service to the patient.
Let me try this one more time and see if I can
get it right.

Cambie doesn't provide any form of payment
to physicians that relate to the provision of

surgical services to patients at Cambie.
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Not directly to the patient, no. For BC -- for
MSP patients.

Yes. And I'll come back to the non-BC patients

. in a moment, Dr. Day.

I wanted to ask you a question, Dr. Day,
about a bit of correspondence you had with the
Medical Services Commission.

Sure.
And again, there's no magic teo the particular

correspondence ['ve chosen. It's

representative, I think, of correspondence

yvou've had generally in this time period. It
was exhibit 17 to the affidavit of Bok de Faye,

which I understand has been filed in this

proceeding.

MR. GRANT: - Okay.

THE WITNESS: Yes.

MS. HORSMAN:

Q

Now, Jjust so we have a common understanding of

the context for this exchange of correspondence,

" T gather that the Medical Services Commission is

writing to you to express concern that a

beneficiary may have been charged in relation to

‘the provision of a service.

Right.
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any physician?

They sign an acknowledgment that they are -- 1
think you already have ~- you already have a
copy of that where we -- we have them sign a

document that they understand they are abting as

independent contractors.

M3. HORSMAN: It may be in the documents and I've

just missed it, but I'd just ask if I could be
pointed to where in the document production it
is or if it -hasn't been produced vyet, produce

that document that Dr. Day has just described.

MR. GRANT: Yes.

MS.

Q

REQUEST 27: Provide the acknowledgement
re acting as independent contractors signed by
doctors at Cambie Surgery Centre or identify
such document in the list of documents
HORSMAN :
'So in terms of how the physicians are
compensated for the surgical services that'they
provide, I wanted to walk through thiree examples
so that I can understand it, depending oﬁ the

patient group.

. QOkay.

So the first scenario I had irn mind is that a

specialist surgeon has assessed a private
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patient at SRC through -- I think sometimes ycu
call it an independent medical assessment?
Right.

And so that's, as I understand, paid for by the
patient and not billed to.MSP; is that right?
Right.

2nd then the patient is referred to surgery at
Cambie, and at Cambie, then, the physician bills
MSP for the surgical services; is that right?
Right.

S50 in that scenario, Dr. Day, i1s the surgeon
paid directly by the patient for the assessment
at SRC?

Or sometimes a third party. I mean, if it's a
lawyer or an insurance compahy or —- could be
paid by a third party.

Okay; But in either case, the billing is
directly from the patient or third party payer
and the physician? ‘

Yes.' For the assessment? No, no. It's billed
by the clinic. The physicians don't do any
billing'at either clinic. -

Okay. So SRC invoices the patient?.

SRC invoices the patient. The patients don't --

the doctors deon't have any financial interaction
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MS.

MR,

MS.

MR.

MS.

with patients.

- Qkay. And then the amount that's collected --

and we're still at the independent medical
assessment stage == is the physician‘paid a
portion of that by SRC or all of 1t*?

Yeah, depending on what they do and what the
assessment 1s for and how long it takes and how
complex i1t is, SRC pays them a fee.

And it will be some porticn of the fee charged
to the patient?

Yes.

And is there some sort of policy document, a
clinic procedure manual that will set out this
kind of billing practice that we've just been
discussing?

It's -— yeah, I'm sure there's a document to
that effect, I'm sure there is.
HORSMAN: TI'd ask that you please produce any
document evidencing the billing arrangements --
GRANT: Yes. |
HORSMAN: —- as between the patient, SRC and thes
physician. l
GRANT: Yes.
HORSMAN: And including any document evidencing

the proportion of fee that goes to the physician

111
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and how that's calculated.

MR. GRANT: All right.

REQUEST 28: Provide any document evidenéing the
billing arrangements as between the patient,

Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc. and
the physician, including any document evidéncing
the proportion of fee that goes to the physician

and how that is calculated

MS. HORSMAN:

Q

And then with respect to the surgery itself! the
physician bills MSP?

Right.

And 1 think ﬁe've already established -— but if
I've misunderstood, you can correct me,

Dr.‘Day -- that in that situwation the physician

doesn't receive any other compensaticn from

‘Cambie or SRC; is that right?

Right.

Okay. Then the second scenario is a patient

thaf'falls within the WCB or WorkSafeBC program.
Right.

And so 1f a surgery 1is performed, 1it's going to
be, I gather, under the contractual arrangement
with -- between the clinic and the WCB.

Yes.
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So in that event, again let's assume we have an
assessmeﬁt and then a surgery. Okay? .How is
the surgeon compensated in that scenario for the
initial assessment to determine if surgery is
necessary?

They're paid by Workers'—Compensation Beoard.

So for the initial assessment as well?

Yes.

and that's a matter of a private —-

Right,

——- not private, a direct billing arrangement
between the physician and the WCB?

Yes. The doctors have thelr cwn individual
BCMA—negotiated contract with WorkSafeBC.

Ckay. And then when the surgery itself is
carried out, again, is it the doctor billing the
WCE direcﬁly for the surgical services?

Yes.

Andithen finally the third scenario is where
surgery 1s performed on a non—%esident. And I'm
going to say for the purpose of this scenario
assume it's a non-resident of Canada, so 1t's
not a Canadian citizen. So in that circumstance
there's no billing of MSP or any other payer; is

that right?
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A

Nol

Okay. BAnd in this scenario the patient is going
to pay both a facility fee and a surgery fee

or ——

Yes,

—-— physician fee? So in this scenapio how is
the physiéién compensated for the assessment?

Is it in the same way as the BC beneficilaries?
Yes, the élinic will paf the physician.

And then in that event, how is the physician
compensated for the surgery if theyire not
killing MSP?

The clinic collects the fee from the patient or
sometimes the insurance company, 1if they're
non~residents, and then pays it to the doctor.
Okay. And again, I hope I'm not repeating old
ground. I just want to make sure that I've
already covered this in my requests so far. But

there will be é fee schedule that determines

what the surglcal service is going to consist. of

that's charged to the patient?

Yes.

MS. HORSMAN:. And I believe I've already requested

that, but if I haven't, if I car get that.

MR. GRANT: Ckay.
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" Examination by Ms, Horsman commenced at 10:03 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 11:18 a.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 11:33 a.m.

Proceedings recessed at 12:23 p.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 12:28 p.m.

Proceedings recessed at 12:55 p.m.
Proceedings reconvened at 1:01 p.m.

Proceedings adjourned at 1:04 p.m,
Reporter’s certification

[Total Time: 2 hours, 35 minutes]

Excerpt from Cambie Surgery Centre’s general ledger for fiscal 2012

Excerpt from Cambie Surgery Centre’s general ledger referencing SIS

Document entitled “Surgical Fee Estimate Facility Fee” (document
CSC 14695)

Document entitled “Surgical Price List” {(document CSC 3884)
Document entitled “Surgical Price List BC Residents” (document CSC 2994)

Untitled list of doctors compiled from Cambie/SRC website
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April 1, 2014

Vancouver, BC
(VOLUME 2 - CONTINUED FROM JUNE 17, 2013)
{PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT 10:03 A.M.)

BRIAN DAY, duly sworn,.

EXAMINATION BY MS. HORSMAN:

Q

Dr. Day, I wanted to start by asking some
guestions about some accounting records that
were produced by the corporate plaintiffs in

compliance with the order of Associate Chief

Justice Cullen, and I've given you a copy of the.

order.
Ckay.
It's this one right here dated October 21st,
2013.
Okay.
and if you flip to appendix A of that order,
there's a list of documents.

Now, I presume you've seen a copy of this
order before today?
No, I hadn't.
All right. T presume you received some --
I may have received them, but I haven't -- you
know, I receive lots of materials from lawyers.

I received 28 expert reports, and I haven't read
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them all. There's lots of stuff that I get that
I don't -— don't go through every word. So I
probably have received this, but I wouldn't
probably have read it.

Right. Well, I suggest this order is probably
in a little bit of a different category of other
material you may have received from your lawyers
because this order obliged the corporate
plaintiffs to produce a list of documents.
Right. Yeah. I was aware of that.

Okay. And you understood that the doéuments
that the corporate plaintiffs were compelled to
produce are the documents listed in appendix A?
And feel free to take a moment --

Sure.

-- if you want to read through it.

Sure.

You understood that to be the case?

Yes.

All right. And who was responsible for
assembling the records in appendix A from Cambie
in érder to comply with thié order?

It would have been our executive director and
our accountant or accountants.

All right. And who is the accountant at Cambie?
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There are -— the main accountant is Paul
Colosie.

And the executive director?

iorraine Varner.

All right. And who had the responsibility for
complying with the order from the Specialist
Referral Clinig¢?

That would have been our manager, Zoltan Nagy,
who you've 'previously discovered, plus Lynn
Furlotte, who's the execulive director, plus
Criseida Simancas, who is the accountant.

All right. Can you give us a spelling on the
last name?

I believe it's S-i-e-m-e-n-~c—a-s [sic]l, ‘but I'm
not absolutely sure of that.

And did you have direct involvement in the

process of assembling documents --

No.,
-- to comply with this order?

No.

MS. HORSMAN: Just one minute. If we can go off the

MS.

Q

record,

{DISCUSSION OFF THE RECORD)

HORSMAN :

And who is the accountant at SRC?
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55

I aiready told you that.

I thought you --

Criseida Simancas.

Okay.

You asked for the speliing just now.

Okay. I'm not sure I understood that that .
individual was the accountant, but --

QOkay.

All right. DNow, a category of document that

7 both Cambile and SRC was crdered to produce was

the general ledgers for the clinics for the past
five years. Were you aware of that?

Yes.

And I just want to understand a little kit
better some of the information that's reflected

in the general ladger accounts, and so I’m-going

~to put an excerpt in front of you.

Okay. I may not know the answers for all of
these questions.
Understandable. And so 1f you don't know the
answer, you can advise and I might leave it as a
regquest with your counsel.

So the first document I'm showing you,
Dr. Day, is an excerpt from what I understand to

be the general ledgers of Cambie from filscal
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2012, and it relates to consulting services
accounté.

A1l right.

And what I'm wondering about are some entries

under the heading "Consulting Pediatric." Do

" you see that? TI've highlighted it in yellow on

the excerpt in front of you.

Yes. That -~ so you're wondering -- are you
making a statement or asking a question?

I'm trying to get you to the point in the
document that I have a guestion about. Do you
see the heading "Consulting Pediatric”?

Yes.

And so what dees that heading refer to?

It likely refers to dental surgery, because
they're the only children we treat.

Okay.

I mean young children,

All right. And then you see immediately under
"Consulting Pediatric" is a payment —- the first
entry. It's sort of back on the first page.
Under the heading -- under the highlighted
"Consulting Pediatric.™

M " mm~-hrmm.

HORSMAN: Mr. Elliot, if you can help out
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MS.

maybe --
ELLIOT: Yés. Yes.
HORSMAN: -- by pointing out where I'm at in the
document.

The first entry appears to reflect a payment to
Dr; Brian Day in the amount of just over
$44,000. Do you see that?

Yeaﬁ. That wouldn't be underx "Consuiting
Pediatric, ™ though.

Well, it appears to be on the general ledger.
Well, I don't do pediatric work, so it wouldn't
be ... That may -—- that may be the appearance,
but it's not reality.

Okay. And can you yourself --

I get a salary from Cambie, right, for being a

medical director.

MR. ELLIOT: Let her finish the question.

MS.

Q

A

MS.

HORSMAN :

Can you yourself offer any explanation today as
to why‘those kinds of entries would be listed
under the heading "Consulting Pediatric"?

No.

HORSMAN: Can I ask that it be left as a request,

then, that inguiries be made of the accountant

at Cambie or whoever might know the answer as to '
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what the significance of the term "consulting

pediatric" is in terms of the entries reflected

- under that heading?

MR. ELLICT: Yes.

MS.

Q

REQUEST 50: Advise what "consulting pediatric" .

signifies in terms of the entries reflected
undex that heading in the excexpt from the

general ledger for fisecal year 2012

HORSMAN:

So, Dr. Day, if I can just stick with the entry
for yourself, the first entry, under the heading
"Consulting Pediatric," the 44,000 payment that
appears to reflect a payment from September
2011. Are you able to explain to us as we sit
here what the $44,000 would have related to?

It would be for my work as a medical director.
It wouldn't relate to your work as a physician
providing services at Cambie?

Some of it could relate to that. It could be
related to -- for example, in non-BC residents
Cambie collects paymenfs through SRC directly
from, éay, Alberta patients, some RCMP patients,
some non-residents. So 1t could be that.

Okay. BAnd I presume there would be some sort of

source document for the $44,000 figure that
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would tell me what that figure is comprised of
in terms of the various services that you've
indicated it may pertain to?

I I don't know.

MS. HORSMAN: Okay. Well, I'm going to leave 1t as a
request that --

THE WfTNESS: Okay. Tt could just bhe a payment of mny
annual salary, one of the installments.

MS. HORSMAN: Right. So what I'm hoping to do is get
some clarity on that rather than guessing today.
So if there's a source document that indicates
what the $44,000 reflected in that genéral
ledger excerpt relates to, that it be produced.
REQUEST 51: Provide the source document for the
$44,000 payﬁent to Dr. Brian Day indicated in
the first entry under the heading "Consulting
Pediatric” in the excerpt from the general

ledger for fiscal year 2012

MS. HORSMAN:

Q Now, 1f you .flip to the second page of the
excerpt I've just given you. &And again I've
highlighted one entry, which is in respect of a
Dr. Michael Gilbart.

A M rmm-hmm.

0 Do you see that? And Dr., Gilbart is also an
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MS.

orthopedic surgeon; is that right?

Yes.

Okay. &nd the same account, "Consulting
Pediatric," reflects a payment to Dr. Gilbart of
some $9,900. Do you see that? |

Yes,

And are you ablelto tell me as we sit here what
the paﬁment to Dr. Gilbart relates to?

No.

HORSMAN: So agaln 1'd leave it as a request that

if there's a source document - and I presume.
there must be —-- that describes the nature cf
the services provided by Dr. Gilbart that would
result in é $99,000 [sic] payment, that it be

produced.

MR, ELLIOT: Right.

REQUEST 52: Provide the source document for the
59,900 payment to Dr. Michael Gilbart indicated

under the heading "Consulting Pediatrie”™ in the

excerpt f#om Cambie Surgery Centre’'s general

ledger for fiscal 2012

MS. HORSMAN:

489 Q

And then on the third page of that same excerpt,
Dr. Day, you see there's a highlighted entxy for

Dr. William Penz.
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Yes, . -

And that's in an amount of just over; I think,
$13,000. And Dr, Penz is an anesthesiologist;
is that right?

Correct,.

And agaln are you able to tell us as we sit here
what the $13,000 payment to Dr. Penz would
pertain to?

That would be for consulting services and

‘medical services to Cambie.

Is Dr. Penz an employee?

No, but he is a contract -- contract worker.

All right. And is there a contract that
raflects the nature of the arrangement between
Dr. Penz and Cambie?

All of the doctors at Cambie that have
privileges sign a -- sign a privileges statement
through the College of Physiciané and Surgeons
of British Columbia, so he would have signed
that.

And there's no other contract between Dr. Penz
and Cambie?

No. He acknowledges in his annual reappointment
that he 1s an independent contractor.

Are you aware if Dr. Penz works at any other
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A

MS3.

facility in British Columbia other than Cambie?

I don't think he does.

HORSMAN: And again if there's documents --

source documents that would reflect the details
of the payment to Dr., Penz in the entry that
I've just put toc Dr. Day, 1 ask that it be

produced.

MR. ELLIOT: All right.

MS.

MS,

Q

REQUEST 53: Provide the source document for.the
$13,000 payment to Dr. William Penz indicated on
the third page of the excerpt from Cambie

Surgery Centre’s general ledger for fiscal 2012

HORSMAN: Can I get that document we've just been

looking at back from you, Dr. Day.

Can I please have that marked as an exhibit
for identification, Madam Repcrter, and we can
refer it to as "excerpt from Cambie Surgery's
general ledger for fiscal 2012."

EXHIBIT 3: Excerpt from Cambie Surgery Centre's

general ledger for fiscal 2012

HORSMAN:

Now, Dr. Day, I've only put to you a brief
excerpt from the general ledger and, in
particular, the consulting pediatric accounting

records, but they reflect a series of payments

17
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A

to physicians who 1 believe are not pediatric'
dentists, and so --

Yeah. Yeah.

and so as we —- agaln as we sit here today‘are
you able to provide me with any specific
illumination as to what the payments to
physicians who are not pediatric dentists under
that heading might pertain to?

I suspect it's something --

MR. ELLICT: The financial relationship between the

M3,

MR. ELLIOT:

MS.

physicians and Cambie Clinic and SRC, I believe
in both Cullen's most recent order but
particularly the one in front of Dr. Day, that
was not determined to be relevant to the
questions.

HCORSMAN: Well, they're reflected in documents
that have been produced by the plaintiff, and I
presume you'd agree I'm entitled to follow up
with guestions about the nature of the details
contained in the financial records that have

been produced.

things that Associate Chief Justice Cullen has
deemed to be not relevant to this action.

HORSMAN: Ckay. Well, I don't agree with you,

178
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but I take it you're making an objecticn, so
you're instructing Dr. Day not to answer that
series of questions?

MR. ELLIOT: That's correct.

MS. HORSMAN: All right. So I'm going teo leave it a;
a réquest for the plaintiff -- the corpérate
plaintiffs to please produce the source

+ documents for any payment to physicians under
the heading "Consulting Pediatric" for the last
five fiscal years that the records were produced
in compliance with Associate Chief Justice |
Cullen's ordexr. |

MR. ELLIOT: Very good.

REQUEST 54: Provide the source documents with
respect to any payment to physicians under the
heading "Consulting Pediatric! contained in the
five fiscal years of records produced in
compliance with the order of Associate Chief

~ Justice Cullen

MS. HORSMAN: And for each of the éonsulting services
noted please advise of the nature of the
services provided, the fees paid and the basis
for deriving the fees, firstly, and second,
provide any and all source documents.

MR. ELLIOT: We will take that under advisement.
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M3.

REQUEST 55: Advise of the nature of the

. services provided, the fees paid and the basis

for deriving the fees for each of the consulting
services noted in the records produced in
compliance with the order of Associate Chief
Justice Cullen and provide any and all source
documents |

¥

{(*%**TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT®***)

HORSMAN: Now, Dr. Day, more in the nature of an

administrative loose end, I'm advised that the
general.ledger that was produced for Cambie for
fiscal year 2008 is incomplete, and 50 I'a
requéét that the plaintiff please provide in
Excel format a complete general ledger for

fiscal year 2008,

MR. ELLIOT: Okay.

REQUEST 56: Provide in Excel format a complete
general ledger for Cambie Surgery Centre for

fiscal year 2008

MS. HORSMAN:

Q

Now, Dr. Day, when the general ledger for
Specialist Referral Clinic, SRC, was delivered
to the attorney general -- again, that was in.
complianée with the order of Chief Justice

Cullen -~ it was in PDF format. Were you aware
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of that?

I'm not sure.

Okay. And again those would have been the
individuals you listed that complied with the
ordep from SRC'; perspective?

Did Justice Cullen order that they be provided
in a specific format?

He didn't, no. I'm not suggesting that the PDF
was non-compliant; I'm just --

Okay. I will tell you that yocu have been
provided —-- and this is probably why you have
some of the materials that Justice Cullen would
not have authorized be released. lYou have been
provided with a lot more information in our
financials than we were réquired to provide, and
the reason for'that is there were thousands and
thousands of entries that we could not go
through. 8o actually you have been provided
with a lot of information that just because it
was provided to you does not mean it was in --
pecause of Justice Cullen's order. It was

because we did not have the manpower to go

" through thousands and thousands and thousands of

pages of financials extracting that information.

We're not like the government:; we don't have an
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unlimited source of funds and staff. We don't
have -- we don't have taxpayer funds that we can
waste on that type of activity. We are a small
clinic. So you have been provided with a lot bf

information that you were not entitled to, but

~we gave 1t to you because we did not have the

resources te do otherwise.

HORSMAN: I'm going to try and shorten today's

proceedings. TI've been told by your counsel

that they take the position that I'm limited to

three hours today, Dr. Day, and so the discovery

process —- and we went through this last time --
is a preocess by which I'm entitled to ask the
plaintiff questions and you're obliged to answer
them. And so if today is golng to be a
repetition of the last day where I get lectured
at as opposed to having my questions answered,
then we sheould just end it now and 1711 go seek
some direction from the judge as to how this

process 1s going to continue.

THE WITNESS: If you think that I am not going to

deal with issues that relate to the =-- to the
matter at hand, which is --.which is -- and you
know I've said this before, I don't need to

reiterate what I said last time. I consider
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this to be alcase of =- relating to the rights
of patients in Canada who are on -- and in EC‘in
particular, who are suffering on wait lists.
fhat is what I consider this case to be about.
We have freely aﬁmittea that Cambie and
SRC, or %t leastICambie anyway, 1is in conflict
with some of the aspects of the Medicare
Protection Act that we believe to be unlawful,
and that's the basis of the case. But if you
want to -~ I'm happy to sit heré and go through
every detail of every ledger if you think that's
the crux of the case. BSo I'll sit here and
angwer those questiona, But I will not -~ I
will not -- I will not be forced into
eliminating comments and for you to say I should
not comment on what I think is an appropriate
answer to your questions that relate to poor
access to patient care and the whole reason for
the existence of a facility like Cambie and a

facility lLike 3RC.

MS. HORSMAN: Well, your speeches are frequently

non-responsive to questions that I'm asking, and
so what I would like right at the outset of
teday's process is an agreement on the record

that Dr, Day understands that teday's process is
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a process by which I'm entitled to ask guestions
and he needs to give a responsive answer unless
there's an objection from counsel.

MR. ELLICT: Can we go off record and take a couple
minutes?

MS. HORSMAN: Okay. Just for the record, we're going
£o go off record so that Dr. Day can have a
moment with his counsel to discuss this.
(DiSCUSSION OFF THE RECORD)

MS. HORSMAN:

Q Well, all right, Dr. Day. The order of
Associlate Chief Justice Cullen directed that the
rlaintiffs produce the annual accounting trial
balances and general ledgers of SRC for the past
five years, were you aware of that?

A Yes,

o} And when that general ledger for SRC Qas first
delivered to the attorney general's office it
was ih PDEF format, and I wondered who was
responsible for preparing the general ledgers
for delivery in that form. |

A It would have been the staff at SRC.

C Mr. Nagy?

A It would be a combination of Mr. Nagy, Lynn

Furlotte and Simancas, the accountant. Between
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A

Q

them they would have —-- would have put that
information together.

A1l right. We subsegquently requested and were
provided an Excel version c¢f SRC's general
ledger for the past five years. Were you
aware --

Yes.

~w of that?

MR. ELLIOT: Just let her finish the guestion.

MS.

A

HORSMAN :

I believe you indicated you were aware of that?
Yes.

And were the same individuals responsible for
delivering the Excel version of the records?

I assume so.

ALl right. Well, Dr. Day, the reason why I'm

asking these questions is that when you compare

the PDF version of the SRC ledger againét the
Excel version there's data missing from the
Excel versionl Specifiéally, the PDF version
lists the names of physicians to whom fees were
paid, whereas the physicians' names have been
removed from the Excel spreadsheet. Can you
explain how that alteration was made?

T think that in the Excel version it's possible
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MS.

to remove the physician ID, and in keeéing with
Justice Cullen's order information relating to
physician paYments between the clinics and the
physicians was not part of what he ordered.

So the removal of that information from the
Excel version was deliberate?

Yes.

HORSMAN: TI'm going to ask that the plaintifs

please produce general ledgers fof SRC in Excel
format with a complete set of data, including
the names of physicians. |
And we can take this up with the court,
Mr. Elliot, 1f we need to later, but there's no
exemption in the order of Mr. Justice Cullen.
Both clinics were required to produce their
general ledgers nct in rédacted form.
REQUEST 57: Provide general ledgers for
Specialist Referrxal Clinic in Excel format with
a complete set of data, including the names of

rhysicians

MS. HORSMAN:

Q

Now, Dr. Day, the doctors' fees in the Excel
data for SRC are summarized by category, and so

I just wanted to better understand the different

categories and was hoping you could help me with
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that.

The categories in paiticular include
"independent medical assessment,” "indépendent
medical exam fees" and "IMA complex." Those are
three different categories. Are you able to
explain to me the differences in those three
services?

So medicolegal would be as described:
medicolegal reports for lawyers. IMAs would ke
independent medical examinations that are not

complex, and the others would be those that are

complex.

And can you help me out with what the difference

- between a complex and a non-complex IMA would

be?
If someone had multiple issues that were -- that
regquired more complicated and longer assessment,

that would be complex.

'And does that result in a higher fee for the

assessment?

Usdally, yes.

I wanted to ask another question, Dr. Day, which
again I may need té leave just aé a request but
we'll see 1f you can answer it in this room, is

with réspect to information that shows up in the
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descriptive field for the general ledgers. And
again I don't propose this is exhaustive of this
type of information; it's just -- this is an
example of the exce?pt f'm about to give you
from the general ledger, and I've highlighted
the points I had guestions about.

And so you'll see through that document,
the excerpt I've put in front of yocou, which
again is an excerpt from the general ledger of
Cambie from fiscal year 2012, we find frequent
reference to "SIS revenueé," "SIS payments, "
"SIS deposits"™ and "SIS receipts.™ And I
wondered if you knew if SIS stands for "surgical
information systems."

SIS is simply the software that Cambie uses for
its -- it's basiczlly a specific software
program that is used widely in surgery centres

in the United States.

HORSMAN: Okay. So for each general ledger

category containing a reference to SIS I reguest
that the plaintiffs please provide in electronic
format for revenue accounts the date of service,
service provided and thé patient invoice number,
the attending physician providing the service

and the component element of the aggregate fees
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MS.

MSs.,

Q

charged to the patient, firstly, and fér other
accounts, non-revenue accounts, the patient
invoice number and-patient invoices,

REQUEST 58: Provide in electronic format for
each geneﬁal ledger category containing a
reference to SIS for revénue accounts the date
of.service, the service provided, thé patient
invoice nugber, the attending physician
providing the service and the component element
of the aggregaﬁe fees charged. to the patient and
-for non-revenue accounts the patient inveice
number and patient invoices
HCORSMAN: Madam Reporter, if I could get this
excerpt marked as an exhibit for identification
as well. It could be described as "excerpt froﬁ»
Cambie general ledger referencing SIS." |

EXHIBIT 4: Excerpt from Cambie Surgery Centre's

general ledger referencing SIS

HORSMAN:
Dr. Day, if we can go back to the order of
Associate Chief Justice Cullen in appendix A.
Term 3-Compelled the corporate plaintiffs to
produce any documents reflecting the current
shareholders of each of CambieASurgeries

Corporation and Specialist Referral Clinic Inc.,
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from the plaintiffs' production. The first is

CS8C 14695, 1It's entitled‘"Surgical Fee

Estimates Facility Fee, ™ and the second is

CSC 3884, which is labelled "Surgical Price

List."

Right.

And this was part of the plaintiffs' recent

production, which I understocd to be responsive

to the order of Associate Chief Justice Cullen.
If we start with the first of the

documents, which is the 14695 in the upper

right-hand corner.

Yeah,

Who prepared this document?

This is =-- this is =- this document would have

been prepared by our accguntant at Cambié, I

assume.

Well, have you seen this document before?

I think I've seen similar documents. T don't

know 1f the prices on this one are the same as

the ones I've seen because from time to time we

increase our prices. But this is the type of --

I think one of the things that you need to

understand 1s fhat there cannot be a fixed price

list for a fixed -- for a special -- for a
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diagnosis. The price list is determined based
on an individual surgeon's time that we -- that
the -- that we expect he takes or she takes. It
depends on the equipment that they £ill in as
being necessary for that procedure, whether we
have to rent eguipment. And that's why there's
a range. There ig ~-— g0 when -- 1if I were to
book, say, a Bankart repair, there would be a
history of what I used for that operation, of
how long I take, of how long the patient stays,
and within that range there would be a fee
gquoted. So that's how it works.

One of the things you need tec understand is
you can never find a document or fees like this
relating to the hospitals in British Columbia
because they don't know most of what their costs
are. And s0 these fees range based on -- based
on complexity of the procedure, time of the
procedure, individual surgeons and scmetimes
whether they're -- whether they're from
different locations, non-residents, who are more
complex to deal with because we have to deal
with insurance companies and may be charged a
higher administrative fee.

But this is as accurate as a fee schedule
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537

A

Q

17

that you can get. Like I said, you wouldn't
find anything like this in a hospital because
they can't give you.-- they can't -- they don't
know their costs.

I'm quite sure there’s much I don't understand
about the way facility fees are set at Cambie,
which is why I'm asking the question, Dr. Day.
And in my defence we've asked for documents many
fimes that will help illuminate things and this
is the most we've been given. So T just wanted
to ask some guestions about it and so maybe
'hopefully fill in some of the blanks.

That's why --

You can keep that, I want to ask you some
guestions about it.

Ckay.

So sticking with CSC 14685, And I take your
point, Dr. Day, that individual surgeries will
vary depending on their complexity. So¢ what
would the purpose of this surgical fee estimate
chart be? Why was it prepared?

It's prepared so that the staff can give an
inguiring individual or organization a range of
what they can expect the cost to be.

So this is provided for the purpose of whoever
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happens to be dealing with members of the
public?

Or with corporations or with insurance
companies.

All right. So it's for the purpose of giving
quotes, in other words?

Yes,

All right. And so again, just so I'm clear in
my own mind as to how the actual facility fee is
gset, can you walk me throﬁgh an example of how
we'd get from this to a specific fee, facility
fee, for a particular surgery?

So, for instance, 1f surgeon A and surgeocn B
each booked -- let's take number -- let's take
Bankart procedure. The range here is $5,115 to
$10,725, The lower fee might be for a small
Bankart —-- sorry, for —-- let me see. Yeas, for a
small deéree of pathelogy in which a surgeon
believes he'll only need one or two implants and
the surgery will take two hours or three hours
and the patient will stay fof ten hoﬁrs. And
the high one would be where the surgeon says
this is a complex procedure, it's golng to use
four implants, anq the patient may have fo stay

overnight. And that's the process.
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And so when the physician is making this
determination about whether 1t's --
No, the physician doesn't make the

determination.

MR. ELLIOT: Just let her finish.

MS.

Q

HORSMAN :

Well, if the physician decesn't make the
determination, then perhaps we can start again.
Who makes the determination of where,‘as between
5,000 and 10,000, the aétual facility fee is
gbing to landg?

The person at SRC will phoné the accountant at
Cambie and say, this surgeon has —-- wants to do
this procedure on this type of patient using
these devices. What does that cost?

And then in turn Cambie will advise SRC what the -
cost i1s and SRC prepares an invoice for the
pétient?

Yes.

All right. And so when the physician explains
to SRC what the surgery is going to require, is
that done at the time of an assessment at SRC?
Sometimes. Sometimes it's done before they come
to SRC. I mean, people travel to —-- I mean,

I've treated patients coming from Europe,
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professional soccer players. They need to -—- I
mean, they usually don't care what it costs, but
they are told an estimate in advance of getting
on a plane and coming. They're not going to fly
into Vancouver and then be told what it costs
and then fly home because it's too expensive.
Ckay. Just so that I'm -- you can tell me if
I've got this right. The final facility fee
price is something determined by the clinics and
not the physician, but it's based on information
that the treating physician provides about the
complexity of the surgery and what's required?
Or that we know —=- the clinic knows about the
complexity. Sometimes the surgeon does not
necessarily know the cost or the materials or
the time, so the clinic is the final -- the
clinic determines the final price. The surgeons
would not be talking prices wiﬁh the patients
because they don't know them.

M mmm—hmm. Aﬁd so you made a reference earlier
to the physicians filling something in. Is
there a sheet that they f£fill out?

Well, they fill in the diagnosis and a treatment
plan. Or they would dictate that in their

operative -~ 1in their consultation report that
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this patient needs this, this and this, and they
will recommend an overnight stay if they -- if
that's deemed necessary. And so all of that is
built into the price determination.

I see. And so then the price determination 1is
made from that report provided by the physician?
By that report and by the forms that are filled
out by the patient. Sometimes they want toc stay
overnight. You know, sometimes they don't want
to go home. Sometimes 1t's the patient,

Okay. And, Dr, Day, agailn just for the sake of
my own clarity the second document that I've put
in front of you, the 3884 surgical price list,
have you seen this document or a document like
it before today?

Yes.

All right. B2And would this price list have been
prepared for a similar reason? That is, to
provide surgery gquotes to patients?

This is just an overall -- this would be an
overall -~ an overview of what this is.

All right. And is there a separate surgical fee
estimate form or surgical price list for a
patient who is not a BC bkeneficiary, so will be

paying the full surgery costs, including
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physician time?
Yes. Well, they would -- that would be in this

range too.

'Ckay. I thought your evidence from last time

had been that fo: patients from, say, out of the
country that aren't beneficiaries under the
Medical Services Plan they would pay a facility
fee plus additionally pay for the physician's
time?‘

Correct.

So the guote for thei¥ surgery would be
different from the quote for the same surgery
for a BC beneficiary, wouldn't 1t?

Yes, but this is illustrated in this fee
schedule.

Yes. But what I'm getting at is the additional
fee that an out-of-country patient would pay,
the fee for the physician time, is that
reflected in any quote document that Cambie
maintains? |

It‘s in this document. Sc someone from out of
country undergoing a Bankart repair, the
surgeon's fee would be included and it would
move 1t to the higher level of the range.

I see. So the physician's fee is part of what
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creates the range in document 146957

Yes, Yes, |

And is there any separate document that Cambie
maintains that would illustrate to me what
component of this range relates to physician
fees?

No, No. Because tﬁis is just -- this is the
range that we used to quote the fees.

All right. A&And so again if you look at

CSC 3884, the surgical price list.

Yes,

Again is the actual physician's time for
out-of-country patients reflected in the
estimated quotes on CSC 388472

On this one, yes.

"On this one" being 38847

Yeah.

Is that & yes®

Yes,

" All right. I'm not trying to be difficult here,

Dr. Day. I ‘just want to make sure I have your
evidence correct because ——- I don't know 1f you
recall last time we spent quite a lot of time on
something called "Surgical Price List BC

Residents," which is CSC 2924, which loocks like
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a document, to my eye, very similar to 3884,

"And I thought the explanation given to me last

time was the document I've just handed you, the
surglcal price list for BC residents, only
quoted a faciiity‘fee and didn't include the
physician's time.

Yeah. Well, vyou know, I don't know the date of
this one. I don'*t know the date of that one
either. So I've seen —-— I've seen this page
before and I don't know when it's dated or when

it was ——- when it was —-- when it was —-- this

was —- this is created as an overview guide to
the staff, and it's not -- this is the

definitive price list. Because what happens is
the Specialist Referral Clinic will contact
Cambie and say this is what'é golng to be done.’
What is the price? So this is given to -- so
someone makes a phone call and this 1s the
approximate price. So this document here seems
to be a facility ~- facility and administrative
fee, because I've noticed that the ranges are
different, so it may also be at a different --
different point in time. This tco is ~- this
too 13 different. I see, for instance, a knee

scope/menisectomy, the maximum on this is 4,800
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and on this one is 3,950. So¢ I don't -~ I
assume that's —-— I don't know when these are
dated.l

And I presume --

But these are not the definitive documents.

This is the -- this is -~ it's Cambie that gives
the gucte back to the clinic.

Right.

This 1s something the staff may have at SRC as a
guide.

QOkay. And, Dr. Day, I presume that it wasn't
you that created any one of the three documents
we've been discussing?

No.

bo you know who created them?

No.

HORSMAN: Can I just leave it as a request that

inguiries be made as té who created these three
documents. And, Dr. Day, could I just grab them
back from you so I can identify them for the
record. Document CSC 14695, CSC 3884 and

cse 2994. Inguire as to who created them and
make further inquiries of that person as to
whether any or all of these documents include

physician's time in addition to the facility
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REQUEST 67: Advise who created documents
CSC 14685, CSC 3884 and CSC 2924 and whether any
of the documents include physician's time in
addition to the facility fee

MS. HORSMAN: Madam Reporter, perhaps I could just
mark the documents as the next exhibits.

And so the first would be entitled

GSurgical Fee Estimate Facility Fee," undated,
from Cambie, C5C 14695. And I should say for
the record I've been referring to that as a
document number but I believe it's actually a
_page number in how the documents have been
listed by the plaintiff.
.EXHIBIT 5: Document entitled "Surgical Fes
Estimate Facility Fee" (document CSC 14695)

MS. HORSMAN: And then the next one is a document
entitled "Surgical Price List,"™ CSC 3884,
EXHIBIT 6: Document entitled "Surgical Price
List" (document CSC 3884) -

MS. HORSMAN: And the third is entitled'"Surgical
Price List BC Residents," CSC 289%4.
EXHIBIT 7: Document entitled "Surgical Price
List BC Residents" {document CSC 2994)

MS. HORSMAN:
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operates on that is compliant with the Medicare
Protection Act or advise in writing that it has
not been done
HORSMAN :
Do you have still in front of you, Dr. Day, the
letter from your counsel of October 18th, 2013,
which is the response to the discovery requests?
And alse affidavit number 3?2
Pr., Day, if you go to page 6. I wanted to

ask you some questions about the response to
request 25, And that was when I asked that the
plaintiffs produce a breakdown by year of the
percentage of patients falling each -- into each
of the categories described in paragraph 36 of
your affidavit number 3.

Right.

And the response was that the corporate
plaintiffs didn't maintain records in a férmat
suitable to provide accurate values reguested.
And to the extent that records are maintained,
there's a breakdown that don't entirely -- that
doesn't entirely match up with paragraph 36 of
your affidavit number 3, and so I just wanted to
ask for some clarification.

What would vyou like to -~

252




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

666

667

668

669

88

Well, I'm just -- if you'd give me a moment to
orient myself here.

So starting with the "private self-pay,”
which is the first category in your response to
request number 25. Do you see that?

M'mm~-hmm,

"Private self-pay,"” 305 patients in that
category. And this is for the period January 1
to December 31, 2012, 2And so I'm wondering if
those private self-pay patients might include
patients in categories E, G or H of your
paragraph 36. And you can take a mement to
review paragraph 36 1if you need to.

So category E in your paragraph 36 is
out-cof-country residents.

Yes. Tt would include those.

And category G are the insured residents seeking
surgical procedures not deemed to be medically
required according to the commission and
therefore not benefits, and you've given the
example of.cosmetic surgery and eye surgeries.
That might be inéluded in the "private self-pay"
category?

Right.

And then H is the category of -- we've been
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oo o

talking about, insured residents for whom
waiting times in the public health care system
are unacceptable, et cetera.

Right,

And so I'm wondering if you can tell me if the
"private self-pay" in the response to reguest 25
would include patients from each of those three
categories. |

Yes, probably does.

And are you able to tell me of the 305 what
number are category H?

No. |

Your records have no way of depicting that?

No.

I'm right, am I not, Dr. Day, that the patients
falling 1n categeries E and G, the other two
categories, would receive payment for their
services not through the Medical Service Plan
but through a billing process that's facilitated
by SRC?

Yes.

And so I-would have thought, given that
difference in the billing practice, it would
have been quite eésy to determine how many of

these patients fall within category H because
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MS.

the physicians providing the service wouldn't
have recelved a payment from SRC for the
service.

We don't do the billing for the doctors on MSP
patients.

I undersfand that.

So they're probably categorized and lumped
together.

I understand that, but you --

That's what I -- that's what I read this_as.
-- you do do the billing for the other two
categories, the E and G categories?

Right.

HORSMAN: Well, it seems fTo me it should be

possible on that basis alone in the sense that
there's going to be a different billing method
for the non-BC beneficiaries falling within

category of "private self-pay" to determine who

within that category are the BC beneficiaries.

"So 1'd ask that the plaintiffs please try again

to determine how many of the 305 patients
referred to in the response to question 5 in the
correspondence of October 18th, 2013, fall
within category H of Dr. Day's affidavit

number 3.
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REQUEST 74: Advise how many of the 305 patients
referred to in the response to question 5 in the
correspondence of October 18, 2013, £all within

category H of Dr., Day's affidavit number 3

HORSMAN:

And then the very last category on the

request 25 -- the response to regquest 25 is

"SRC referrals." And that category, "SRC
referral,”™ Dr. Day, T don't know, and I just
wonder if you can confirm if this is the case.
Those 662 represent the total number of patients
in 2012 who received -- who had surgery
performed at Cambie that were referred following
an assessment at SRC? Is that what that number
represents?

I assume so0.

Okay. And does the 662 include the 305 private
éelf—pay, or is that an additional category of
patients?

No, you'd have to add them up and see.

MS. HORSMAN: Okay. Well, I'd leave it as a request

from whomever compiled this information,
Mr. Elliot, that the plaintiffs determine how
many of the 662 "SRC referral" patients. included

in response 25 are also included in "private
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self-pay" category, the 365.

REQUEST 75: Advise how many of the 662 patients
in the "SRC referral" category included in
response to request 25 are also inciuded in the
305 patients in the "private Self-~Pay" cateagory
HORSMAN: BAnd also determine how many additional
patients falling within the category of "SRC
referrals" also fall into category H of

Dr. Day's affidavit number 3, paragraph 36.
REQUEST 76: Advise how many additional patients
in the "SRC Referral" category also fall within
category H at paragraph 36 of Dr. Day's
affidavit number 3

HORSMAN ;

Now, Dr. Dbay, if you turn to paragraph 81 of
your affidavit number 3. |

This one? Page

Page ——- pardon me. Paragraph 81 of affidavit
number 3. And in the first sentenée of
paragraph 81 you've deposed that in 2011 -- so0
that's the year before the year we were Jjust
looking at -- Cambie provided surgical treatment
to appreoximately 415 BC residents who privately
paid a facility fee to Cambie for their

medically reguired surgical treatment, and you
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anticipated that the numbers for 2012 and 2013
would likely be similar.
And then skipping down to the very final
sentence of paragraph 81:
"During November and December an average
of 50 private pay BC residents receive
surgical treatment at Cambie each month."
Now, it appears from affidavit number 3, which
was sworn in October 2012, that as of thié fime
not only could Camble identify the number of
patients falling into cafegory H; it could also
track them into the future and break them down
by month. Isn't that what paragraph 81 tells
me?
Possibly, ves.
And I'm wondering if you can help me reconcile
the precision of that data with the response to
reguest 25, which indicates that the records of
Caﬁbie and SRC didn't permit such a breakdown.
Well, it does use £he word "approximately,”™ so T
don’t know how much detail was gene into,
but ... approximately 415 patients. I think

they may have just gone through and seen that

. they were BC residents.

And so who --
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Non-WorkSafeBC BC residents,

And so who would have assembled the information
that's reflected in your paragraph 8L of
affidavit number 37

Likely our accountant.

MS. HORSMAN: All right. Well, it appears that

yvour accountant has already assembled the
records for 2011, so I'd ask thét that
informatien that underpinned paragraph 81, the
source information for paragrabh 81 of Dr., Day's
affidavit, be produced: That is a breakdown

of —- pardon me -- a clarification that the 415
are the number of patients falling within
category‘H of Dr. Day's affidavit number 3,
paragraph 36.

REQUEST 77: Provide the source info?mation for
the assertion at paragraph 81 of Dr. Day's
affidavit number 3 that 415 patients fall within
category H at paragraph 36 of Dx. Day's

affidavit number 3

MS. HORSMAN: And alsc for each of the past five

years could the plaintiffs please advise what
portion of the gross profit of Cambie came from
private pay patients'falling in category H of

affidavit number 3, paragraph 36.
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REQUEST 78: Advise for each of the past five
years what portion of the gross profit of Cambie
Surgery Centre came from private pay patients
falling in category H at paragraph 36 of

Dr. Day's affidavit number 3

MS, HORSMAN:

0 If you turn -- if you go down to paragraph 83 of
affidavit number 3, Dr. Day. The very last
sentence of paragraph 83 you've deposed:

"It's simply not financially possible for
Cambie to cover the cost of the operating
room facilities and assocciated nursing
staff and equipment for these patients.™
Now, by "these patients" do you mean the BC
beneficiaries falling within category H of
paragraph 36 of your affidavit number 37

A Yes,

Q And so for 2011, for example, it was not
financially possible for Cambie to cover the
facility fee cost for 415 patients out of what I
guess would be approximately 4,000 or so that
Cambie treated that year?

A I think we already discussed the fact that
approximately ten times the cost that the

surgeon receives is the cost that -- the cost to
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Prices can vary depending on comp[exi;:y‘ Barring a client is medically fit both assessment and
surgery can occur in one trip. Spine surgery and other more complex procedures are the
exception. :

Knee: ‘
Knee Scope-Meniscectomy: $3,700 - $4,800
ACL repair - $6,700 - $7,700

Revision ACL reconstruction: $7,900 - $8,900
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| Hand and Wrist: $2,900 - $7,500
« Needle Aponeurotomy: $1,000 - $1,600

Depending on complexity, special equipment and implants needed, surgical costs can vary

substantially. .

The Specialist Referral Clinic and the Cambie Surgery Centre have creéted a seamless process
for our traveling clients. Generally speaking we can hook within a few weeks,
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Response: ‘
As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession ef the Plaintiffs,

4, Provide Cambie Surgeries Corporation’s loan agreement with the ,Rdyak Bank of
Canada and any business plan provided to the bank in support of the loan
application,

Response:

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, swom October 9, 2013, documents
relating to “any business plan”, no such documents are in the contrel or
possession of the Plaintiffs.

In regards to the request for any “Joan agreement with the Royal Bank of
Canada,” we have previously opposed requests for documents regarding
sensitive and confidential information relating to Cambie and SRC’s corporate,
business, and administrative operations. We opposed such requests on the basis
that the sought out documents, if they exist, are irrelevant to the issues in this
litigation.

The validity of such requests was the subject of an application brought by the
Defendants before ACJ Cullen on Qctober 11, 2013, We await ACJ Cullen’s
ruling on the application.

5. Provide Cambie Surgeries Corporation®s shareholder agreement, including any
amendments,
Response:

We refer you to our respense for Request 4,

6. . Provide Cambie Surgeries Corporation’s memorandum aod articles of
incorporation, including any amendments,

Response:
We refer you o our response for Request 4.

7. Provide any bylaws of Cambie Surgeries Corporation, including any
amendments,
Response: '

We refer you to our response for Request 4.

8. Provide any business plan, prospectus, or similar document provided to potential
investors in the Specialist Referral Clinic.

Heenan Blaikis




Page 3

Response:

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

Provide any business plan provided to the bank in support of the application by
Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc. for a line of credit. ’

Response:

10.

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control ot possession of the Plaintiffs,

Provide a copy of any written administrative services agreement between
Specialist Referral Clinic and Cambie Surgery Centre, including any unsigned
draft agreements.

Response:

1.

As set out in Affidavit #5 of ‘Dr. Day, swom‘ October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

Provide the fee schedule used by staff at Cambie Surgery Centre to calenlate the
cost of surgeries for BC resident bencfictaries, including any that have existed
over time.

Response:

12,

A current version of Cambie’s fee schedule, or suspical price list, was disclosed
to you as document CSC00003884 in the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Supplemental List of
Documents dated September 11, 2013, :

A previous version of this list was disclosed to you as document CSC00002994
on the Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental List of Documents dated May 31, 2013,

As set out by Dr, Day in his examination for discovery, the swgical price list
provides an estimate of the facility fees associated with varlous procedures
conducted at Cambie. 1t does not include the cost of the surgeon’s time, or other
fees the surgeon may charge, including fees relating 10 the complexity of the
surgery, and whether special equipment andfor implants ate required.
Accordingly, the surgical price list represents the base price range of surgery.

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, to Dr. Day’s knowledge, no other past
versions of Cambie’s fee schedule or surgical price list exist,

Provide the fee schedule used by staff at Cambie Surgery Centre to caleulate the

cost of surgeries for non-BC residents, including any that have existed over
time. ' :
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Response:
The plamtiffs Cambie and SRC advise that documents CSC00002994 and
‘CSC00003884, as described in our response to Request 11, establish the base
price ranges for surgeries for all the patients treated at Cambie. Noun-BC
residents may be required to pay additional fees, as determined by the surgson
oi a case-by-case basis. '

13.  Provide any documents indicating how the fee schedules were caleulated over
time, including any infernal accounting documents carried out in order 1o
determine the appropriate cost structure,

Response:
As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs,

14, Produce corporate {ax records for the past 5 years for both Cambie Surgeties
Corporation and Specialist Referral Clinic (Vanconver) Inc.

Response;
-We refer you to owr response for Request 4.

15, Produce any agreements with the Workers’ Compensation Board, past or
present,

Response
Please sce the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Supplcmental List of Documents of September
11,2013,

16.  Produce any documents relating to the caleulation of the fee schedule relating to
the Workers’ Compensation Boatd patients.

Response: ‘
As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffg.

17..  Advise whether there is any difference between documents 243 and 244 other
than the fact that one of them is signed and the other is no. [si¢)

Response;
The plaintiffs Cambie and SRC advise that the unsigned document is a prewous
draft of the signed contract. There are minor differences between these two
documents; for example, the executed version contams an additional category
termed ‘Dlspu{a Resolution.”

18,  Produce any agreements between Cambie Surgeries Corporation and any Health
Authorities other than the four {or five) produced to date,
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Response: :
: We have disclosed all such agreements in the control or possession of the
Plaintiffs.

19.  Produce any documents indicating the basis on which Cambie determined that
the fee schedule in its 2004 agreement with the Vancouver Coastal Healih was
acceptable. '

Response:
’ As sot out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

20.  Produce any documents illustrating how the figure of $1600 per hour for *other™
surgeries in the 2006 agreement with the Vancouver Coastal Health Authority
- was calculated,

Response: '
. As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documtents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs,

21, Produce the slide picture of an e-mail from Providence Health Care relatingto a
savings of 33%.

Response!
Please see the Plaintiffs” Fourth Supplemental List of Documents of September
11, 2013,
22, Advise when document #762 was prepared.
Response: '
"The plaintiffs Cambie and SRC advige this doeument was prepared on or around
June 1, 2013,

23.  Produce any surgical price lists for non-BC residents.

Response:
We refer you to our response to Requests 11 and 12,

24.  Produce any surgical price lists for both BC residents and non-BC residents that
have existed over time,

Response:
We refer you to our response to Requiests 11 and 12,
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25.  Produce a breakdown by year of the percentage of patienis falling into each of
the categories described in paragraph 36 of Dr. Day’s Affidavit #3.

Response: i
This request involves the entirety of patients who have received any assessment
or care at Cambie. The plaintiffs Cambie and SRC do not maintain theit records
in a format suitable o provide accurate values for the categories requested. To
the extent they have mainfained records, the Plaintiffs have provided a
representative breakdown of patients for the period January 1 to December 31, -
2012 as follows: :

Number of Cases per category:

Private self-pay: 303

Pediatric Dental Surgery: 1024

Cosmetic Surgery: 509

Workers” Compensation: 1039

RCMP; 54

ICBC: 1

Other third party payers: 330

Health Authority; |

SRC Referrals: 662 - Note: This category contains cases that are referred to
Cambie through SRC, and does not distinguish whether the case is private self-
pay, cosmetic surgery, third party payers such as Workers' Compensation cases,
or another category.

Total: 3925

26,  Produce a breakdown by year of the perceniage of revenue, including fees paid
and gross profit, for each of the categories described in paragraph 36 of Dr.
Day's Affidavit #3.

Response:

We refer you fo our response for Request 4.

27.  Produce, with respect to cach of the patients referred to in paragraph 19 of Dr.
Day’s affidavit #3, the nature of the treatment provided to them, who the
treating physician was, and the basis upon which Cambie determined that the -
patient was facing an unacceptable delay in the public system.

Response:

Page 6

This request refers to the entitely of patienis who have received any assessment
or care at Cambie, which amounts to approximately 3900 patients per yeat
(based on 2012 numbers) and apswering would impose a burden on the
Plaintiffs that is grossly disproportioned to the value, if any, of the information
requested to the issues in this proceeding. Beyond the magnitude of the requoest,
this question is unanswerable in part because Cambie, as an entity, does not
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determine whether a pafient is facing an unacceptable delay in the public
system. What constitutes an unacceptable wait time 1s specific to an individual
patient and is determined through consultation between the physician and
patient, It is the Plaintiffs’ understanding that their patients would not elect to
pay for private medical care if it were reasonably accessible within the public
system at no cost.

Cambie’s philosophy is based on a patient focused, patient empowered
approach. If the delay were acceptable to the patient, the patient would remain
on the public wait list and pay nc fee, rather than pay a facility fee. The
Defendant’s may well consider the delay acceptable. But Cambie believes that

-patients have a right to make fundamental decisions about their own health and

well-being and not have the state make these decisions for them.

It is the Plaintiffs’ position that upopn being advised that medlcally NeCessary
care is needed, patients should have the right to access such care on & timeline
that meets their needs.

Produce a list of the “approximately 70 private medical clinies” referred to in
paragraph 17 of Dr, Day’s Affidavit #3, and the basis on which Dr, Day asscris
that each clinic is providing medical services that would be considered benefits
on a private-pay basis,

Response:

29,

No such documents are in the conirol or possession of the Plaintiffs. The
answer was based upon Dr. Day’s personal knowledge, acquired fwm both
public documents and communications with other clinics.

Produce any document from ecither Cambie or SRC providing guidancr: as fo
what constitutes 8 medwaﬂy unacceptable wait time for surgery in the public
system.

Respouse:

30,

No such documents exist, as clinical decistons, such as what constitutes a
medically unacceptable wait time, are specific to an individual patient, and
determined on a case-by-Case basis through consultation between the physician
and patient,

Produce a current shareholder list of each of Cambie Surgeries Corporation and
Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver} Inc.

Response:

31,

We refer you to our response for Reguest 4.

Identify the document referred to by Dr. Day, .signed by physicians,
acknowledging that they are independent contractors,
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Response:

We refer you to Document 1D CSC00002867.

32.  Produce any documents cvidemcing the billing arrangements as between
' patients, SRC, and physicians relating to independent medical assessments,
ineluding any document evidencing how the proportion of the fee that goes to

the physician is calculated.

Response:

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

33.  Produce the fee schedule for non-resident patients.

Response:

We refer you fo our response to Requests 11 and 12.

34.  Produce anything in writing to document the statement made in paragraph 78 of
Dr. Day’s Affidavit #3 that surgeons with privileges at Cambie Surgery Centre
provide Cambie with thelr availability to perform seyvices only after they have
scheduled all possible procedures inn the public system.

Response: ‘

Please see the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Supplemental List of Documents of September
11, 2613 for examples of these types of documents.

35.  Inguire of Dr, Leith whether he has a past or present practice of not accepting
patients -for consultations in the public system, but allowing patients onto his
public surgery list after privately paid consultations at SRC.

Response:

This is not an accurate characterization of Dr. Leith’s practice. It is our
understanding that governmental restrictions upen the public health care system,
such as rationing access to operating roomns, defrimentally affect both waitlists
for surgery and consultations. Surgeons tfypically stop accepting patients on their
consultation waitlist when facing significant patient backlogs on their public
surgical waitlists, since further consultations would inevitably add to their
backlog of patients waiting for surgery, reducing the value of the initial
congultation at the time of surgery, and making the surgery waitlist

" unmanageable, Similarly, the wait time for a consultation itself may be so

lengthy that the surgeon is unable to advise, within a reasonable time frame,
whether swgery is needed, let alone conduct the surgery within a medically
appropriate period.
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In attempting to seck timely care, patients may obtain a consultation from
another surgeon, including ones available through Cambie and SRC. In such a
case, if the patient is advised that surgery is needed, the general experience is
that the patient will obtain these services privately, and therefore will never be
placed on the public waitlist. However, the patient is entitled fo decline
freatment, or to wait for treatment in the public health care system, If the patient
chooses to obtain treatment through the public health care system, the patient
would be placed on the public waitlist. ' .

Further, following assessment, at Cambie or SRC, the patient may be advised
that they require & procedure that is not available at Cambie. Therefore, if the
patient decides to pursue the recommended freaiment, they must necessarily
obtain this treatment in the public health care system (as in the patient plaintiff
Mandy Martens’ case).

Make the same inquiry of other physicians providing asscssment services at
SRC. , - :

Respoense:

37.

We refer you to our response to Request 35.

Produce any agreements or other documents, currently used or used in the past,

between Cambie and SRC and the physicians providing services at Cambie that

evidenice:

a. The nature of their confractual relationship

b. Any operational or administrative policies that govern physicians’
delivery of services at Cambie or SRC

o Any procedures or policies regarding the method of payment whete MSP
is not billed '

d. Any payments at all to physicians where MSP billed

e Any remuneration of eny form to physicians, ineluding any documents
evidencing payment of shareholder dividends, profit-sharing, or
sharcholder loans in the past ten years

Response: '

38.

With respect to matters (a), (¢}, and (d), as set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, o
such documents are in the conttol or possession of the Plaintiffs,

With respect to matters (b), and (&), we refer you to our response for Request 4,

Produce any documents describing the arrangements between Cambie and SRC

and the anesthesiologists or surgical assistants, including:

a. . The nature of their contractnal relationship

b Any operational or administrative policies that govein their delivery of
services at Cambie or SRC
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C. Any procedures or policies regarding the method of payment where MSP
is not directly billed
d. Any payments at all where MSP is billed
e. Any remuneration of any form to the anesthesiologists or surgical
assistants

Response:

39.

With respect to matters {a), (c), and (d), as set out in Affidavit #5 of D, Day, no
such documents are in the-conirel or possession of the Plaintiffs.

With tespeet to matters (b) and {e), we refer you fo our response for Request 4,
Produee all clinical and administrative records held by Cambic or SRC telating

te Chris Chiavatti, Mandy Martens, Krystiana Corrado, and Erma Krahn,
including any correspondence between either of the clinies and any of the

 patients or their families regarding services at either Cambie or SRC,

Response:

40,

Any outstanding records held by Cambie or SRC relating to the patient plaintiffs
were disclosed to you on the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Supplemental List of Documents
of September 11, 2013, Cambie and SRC advise that they do not hold any
finther records relating to the patient plaintiffs, medical or otherwise.

Advise why Mr. Chiavatti was not charged an administration fee,

Response:

41,

Mr. Chiavatti was charged areduced fee for compassionate reasons. Cambie and
SRC advise that such fee reductions are typically provided informally by Dr.
Day, In cases such as Mr. Chiavatii’s, the administration fee is often waived as
patt of the overall discount.

Inquire of Dr. Penz why he did not bill MSP for Ms. Krahn's 2012 eperation.

Response:

42,

We will make the inguiry and diselose the response, subject to privilege,

Advise how many Cambie patients have been given a fee break, a reduction in
fees, or fee forgiveness in the lasi ten years.

Response:

Over the period 1999-2013, Cambie advises that 414 of their patients received
their services on a pro-bono basis and did not pay for their surgery, Cambie does
not maintain 2 list of patients who received their services for a reduced fee, but
estimates that since opening in 1996, over 500 patients have had a portion of
thejr fees redoced.
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43, Advise why four pages were selected from the Cambie policy and procedure
manual for production,

Response:

These pages were provided to set oul Cambie’s standard hours of operation, its

flexible policy for scheduling additional operating time beyond the standard
hours, as well as to establish the scope of the surgical services that Cambie
provides its patients access fo.

44,  Produce the entire Cambie Policy and Procedure Manusl,

Response:
We refer you to our response for Request 4.

45, Produes the business mode] referred to in paragraph 86 of Dr, Day’s Affidavit
#3.

Response:
- As set ont in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn Qetober 89, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs,

46.  Produce any financial analysis that supports the assertions in paragraphs 85 and
86 of Dr. Day’s Affidavit #3 about the business’s ability to operate as a viable
business..

Response:
As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr, Day, sworn October 9, 2013, n6 such
documents are in the cosirol or possession of the Plaintiffs,

47.  Produce:

a. Financial and administrative policy/procedure manuals for the clinics,
including any policies relating to facility fee quotes for resident and non-
resident patienty;

b. Annual financial statements with any supporiing notes and externally
attested to opinions dating back to the inception of each company;

. Annual accounting trial balances and penera) ledgers as far back as they
are available; )

d. Annual non-dividend or non-profit distribution or transfer of monies or

benefits fo physicians, whether or not shareholders, by physitians,
annyally since 2001 including but net limited to salaries, contractor
billings and loans; and

¢. General, Special and Annmal General Meeting minutes for as far back as
they are available
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Response:
" We refer you to our response for Request 4.

48.  Advise how many of the nurses employed by Cambie Surgery Centre also work
in the public health care syster.

Response: | :
The plaintiffs advise that, as of August 2013, a total 31 of the 59 nurses’
employed by Cambie Surgery also work in the public health care system,

My, Nagy

1. Inquire whether there is someone employed by Cambie Surgery Centre
performing duties equivalent to those performed by Mr. Nagy at SRC, and who
that person is.

Response: ,
The plaintiff Cambie advises there is no direct equivalent of Mr, Nagy’s position
at Cambie Surgery Centre. :

2. Advise whether Dr. Day invited Mr, Nagy to become Interim President of the

Canadian Independent Medical Clinics Association,

Response:
Although this question is irrelevent o the issues in this litigation, Mr. Nagy
advises that he cannot remember the exact details of becoming the Interim
President, and that it may have originated from an invitation from Dr. Day.

3 Confirm whether SRC invoices third party payers for post-surgical follow-ups,
Response: :
The plaintiffs Cambie and SRC advise that third party payers are not inveiced

for post-surgical follow-ups.

4, Confirm whether SRC records will illustrate how physicians are compensated
for post-surgical follow-ups.

Response: | o
As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Pay, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents arg in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

5. Produce anything in writing that is used to determine the amount charped for an
IMA at SRC. ’
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Response:
As set oul in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworn October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the conirol or possession of the Plaintiffs,

6.  Produce any documents that evidence how payments for IMAs are spht between
SRC and the physician.
Respouse:

As set out in Affidavit #5 of Dr. Day, sworm October 9, 2013, no such
documents are in the control or passession of the Plaintiffs.

7. Produce an example of a form used by SRC in secking a quote from Cambie
Surgery Centre in a case involving a complex surgery.

Response:
Please see the Plaintiffs’ Fowth Supp}emental List of Documents of September
11, 2013,

8. Produce an example of the form used in circumstances where a refund is
provided to a patient following surgery that ended up being less complicated
than expected.

Responsa‘
An example of a refund cheque, issued in this type of situation, was disclosed to
you as document CSCOG003885 in the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Supplemental List of
Documents, dated September 11, 2013, The refund was provided to a patient, as
the specialized biological materials ordered for the procedure were not required.
Cambie typically cannot use these materials in other cases, nor return them, and
therefore absorbs the cost.

9. Advise how often SRC has refunded fees to a patient because the estimated
surgery cost exceeded the actual cost of surgery.

Response:
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Pr, Day.

10.  Provide invoices depicting refunds where estimated surgery costs exceed actual
cost for the past 10 years,

Response: ’
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr. Day.

11, Advise of the amount of the administration fee charged to patients and, if it
differs in different circumstances, what the difference is.
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Response:
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr, Day.

12, Advise why no administration fee was charged to Mr, Chiavalti.

Response:
Mr. Chiavatti was charged a reduced fee for compassionate reasons, Cambie and
SRC advise that such fee reductions are typically provided informally by Dr,
Day, In cases such as Mr. Chiavatti’s, the administration fee is often waived as
part of the overall discount. '

13, - Produce any documents reflecting the administrative processes referred to in
parapraph 4 of Mr. Nagy’s affidavit #1.

Response:
Nosuch documents exist in the control or possession of the Plaintiffs.

14.  Produce any of the fee structures referred to in paragraph 4 of Mr. Nagy’s
Affidavit #1, if they are different from the reguests made of Dr. Day.

Response:
We refer you to our response to Requests 11and 12 made of Dr. Day.

15.  Advise whether the facility fee charged to BC residents is the same as the
facility fee charged to non-BC residents; whether it was the same in 2006; and
produce any documents ‘that depict the fee schedules for facility fees for those
two classes of patients, now and in 2006.

Response:
We refer you to our response 1o Reduests 11 and 12 made of Dr. Day

16, Produce all cost surgery breakdown reports, or their equivalents, provided to
patients in the pasl 10 years and specify In each case whether the patient was
either a beneficiary or non-BC resident,

Response; '
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr, Day,

17.  Enquire as to whether the patient GM was ever considered for a reduction or
refund of fees on the basis that Dr, Day has employed in other cases.

Response:
Dr. Day advises patient GM was not considered for a refund or reduction of fees
on the basis employed in other cases, as GM was not treated by Dr. Day. To Dr.
Day’s knowledge, no request for fee forgiveness was made by GM directly to
DPr. Gilbart or to Dr, Day. It is our understanding that patient GM specifically

Heenan Blaikia

113




Page 15

requested that the Defendants in these proceedings reimburse him for the cost of
the medically necessary care that he was unable to access within the public
health care.system.

18,  Produce any constituting documents fron: Specialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver)
Inc., including the equivalent of the memorandum and articles of incorporation,
inchiding amendments over time.

Response: -
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr. Day.

19.  Produce any bylaws of Speeialist Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc., including
amendments over time. :

Response: |
‘We refer you to our response for Reqiest 4 made of Dr. Day.

20.  Produce any sharcholders agreements with the shareholders of Speciaiist
Referral Clinic (Vancouver) Inc., including any amendments over time,

Response: .
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr, Day.

21, Produce: .
a. Financial and adminisirative policy/procedure manuals for the clinics,

including any policies relating to facility fee quotes for resident and non-
resident patients (fo extent not covered by previous request);

b. Anmyal financial statements with any supporting notes and externally
attested to opinions dating as far back as they arc available;

c. Annual accounting trial balances and general ledgers as far back as they
are available; )

d. Annual non-dividend or non-profit distribution or fransfer of monies or

benefits to physicians, whether or not sharcholders, by- physician,
anmually since 2001 including but not limited to salaries, contractor
billings and loans;

€. General, Special and Annual General Meeting minutes for as far back as
they are available. ‘
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Responset | N
We refer you to our response for Request 4 made of Dr. Day:

Youits fruly;
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